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James Trimble IN THE COURT---------
Plaintiff TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

V. __JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

TCEQ,OPfC,Sunset c/o 

Counsel 

[tc.c.-te 4J .,,,/- DI Sk ,'c.f Cu,w+- e'A.J..t l.a id c '- 5-};.9 &,)I k> 

TO THE HONORABLE COURT f-tl-}l-e.J fu s~cte7f;.;iy bf S/i ~ '? 7, ;7).._ 
f- ). , It./{> -111 

James Trimble the plaintiff complains of The TCEQ, OPIC, Sunset, and affiliated Defendants, TCEQ, OPIC, 

Sunset w/ counsel; and for cause of action shows pleading for TCEQ, OPIC dissolution, re-structuring 

immediately with legislative real-time updates thru Judicial ruling in favor of laws already in place for the 

general public/plaintiff too be afforded because of the taxes already paid and not to bring Taxation 

Without Representation. Because of no t ime allowed for General Public/ plaintiff to tell Sunset "official" 

comments. Where-the-boots-hit-the ground reality is 129 + 1 septic guy is NOT ENOUGH. Somethings 

wrong and needs fix; IMMEDIATELY. Plaintiff instructed 6-22-22 in "official comment timeframe" and still 

asks the TCEQ, OPIC, Sunset; speak to the public, all media inclusive. For the benefit of Citizens of Texas 

to be heard/represented as per taxation. Or dissolve; for immediate restructure. 

The plaintiff pleads that discovery should be conducted in accordance with a discovery control plan 

under Civil Procedure Rule 190.3 or 190.4. 

The plaintiff seeks Restraining Order and Temporary Injunction in order to prevent closure of Official 

Public Comment due to expire on 6-27-22. 

The plaintiff is James Trimble; having 40+y residence and business dealings Willis Tx 77378. With 

personal justifiable interest related to a legal right, duty, privilege, power, especially an economic 

interest; affected here-in regulated. 

The defendant is TCEQ, OPIC, Sunset, c/o Advisory council c/o Texas Attorney General Ken Paxton 

c/oTexas Secretary of State. 1501 N. Congress Austin, Tx 78701 

The plaintiff, citizen of Texas and having over 35y engaged full time in activities of every type regarding 

TCEQ designation of OSSF or commonly known as septic. Plaintiff has built up an extensive and 

confidential customer list, acquired unique skills ie ..,Anaerobic/Aerobic; successfully licensed 30+y and 

after 18thyear special knowledge as Anaerobic/Aerobic concrete tank and distributor of a famous 

company does business worldwide. Customer needs and product information has been developed 

substantial goodwill in·the business community. Including purchasing, Research & Development; locally 

and international business extension. Aside from TCEQ whom has been using plaintiffs' name in record 

books to build case law on the" possibility" fear of what may happen and not in the truth of what is 

reality. And TCEQ/OPIC/ Sunset propensity to destroy rather than build because of exhaustive which­

hunting whereby leaving no privacy or capacity ( addressed later) 

. On or about 1989 Defendant thru TCEQ trained the plaintiff in the education of effluent manipulation 

successfully & keeping up to date with required continuing education( required for TCEQ & 
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occupationally as seen fitting) until Dec 2015 40+ tickets.( farce as 99.5% of paperwork was 

completed)but proceedings(which-hunt) supposedly ended my struggle( what on earth happened too all 

the customer related issues being worked on ---NOTHING. As if it ment NOTHING, means NOTHING)At 

this current time there is a "new" terminology called "root" violation. Where if all my minute mistakes 

don't have too be categorized as "larger facility" ( read sunset report) but newly designated for the two 

or three "root" violations. One of the "root" violations(? tickets) were dismissed because the writer 

added water well violations (after my final inspections and 100% having nothing to do with me) This 

and other "technical affirmations" can be discussed face-to face with grant of TRO 

At the SOAH hearing there was no specific person with which I could face my accuser. Except for the 

OPIC which stated for the record that my loss of 30+y license will NOT AFFECT my business, Only the 

"fear of possibly I would break the rules" indictment- followed thru with non-renewal of my 3 licensing. 

filed and was accepted with envelope #47979024 Case #D-1-GN-19-003562 Appellant Court but I've 

never been granted access too the court too hear my appeal. This here-in document is 1st time to be 

heard "officially" . But not here, not now. This is proving the relationship of the parties and not asking for 

readdressing; at this time. 

TCEQ at plaintiffs hearings; as well as recipient of the general publics' subsequently provided 

confidential information and trade secrets, including the identity of private sales and purchase histories 

and information concerning the unique needs of the plaintiff/general publics' personal information.. 

Plaintiff/general public does not publicize this information and has spent considerable time, effort, and 

resources to maintain the nature of this enterprise General public/ plaintiff has built over time.. This is 

to show the relationship of parties and not the important subject of this pleading. And beg the Court to 

analyze the facts as too why TCEQ,OPIC, Sunset would go to such great lengths to expose the underbelly 

of the many for simply no action at all; as Defendants actions numerous documented in Sunset Report 

and many other ways, shows. 

1. The defendant has previously and continues to be threatened with irreparable harm to the 

plaintiffs' business/property interests or rights. On 6-22-22 Sunset immediately stated its 

business, actively seeking the plaintiff and general public official comments. Actively soliciting 

the plaintiffs' and General public personal history, confidential information, enterprise 

information or anything else mustered to try to figure out what will enjoin defendant to be fair 

and Equal in its actions .. The defendant's conduct is wrong because any citizens' of Texas right 

of representation; fair and Equal representation and not the current Taxation Without 

Representation. Simply read the 100 page document which is Sunset Advisory Commission Staff 

Reports instances ofTCEQ/OPIC/SUNSET ADVISORY disfunction. General public un­

representation of facts; un-preparations for some life and death decisions of General public. 

Also breach of confidence in the defendants representations. Plaintiff/General public has not 

had the time to prepare and present comments necessary to address the over-reach of the 

TCEQ/OPIC/Sunset in years past. Also to present evidence supporting General publics'/ plaintiff's 

position that the agency should not be renewed-but should be sunset and terminated. See 

attached A evidence already in the record . 

The plaintiff and General public has and will continue to be damaged and injured by the defendants 

conduct by sunset Advisory closing official public comments 6-27-22. Loss of opportunity to close the 

gap in TCEQ, OPIC, SUNSET disfunction. Loss of confidence in defendants goodwill, and the loss and 
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permanent injury to the value of the General publics' /plaintiff importance of protection of life, liberty & 

pursuit of happiness ie ...No Taxation Without Representation. The particular needs of General 

public/plaintiff being as unique and deserving of simple words spoken; but under the light afforded the 

protector; this Honorable Court; demands Justice. Abolish TCEQ. Sunset TCEQ dysfunctional practice. 

Bring Equality as TCEER( Texas Comission of Equality on Enviornmental Responsibility) 

The defendants actions have caused the plaintiff and General public unspecified damages within the 

jurisdictional limits of the court. By depriving general public/ plaintiff profits from correctly Equalizing 

representation for what has already been and will continue to be paid for in taxes; bringing about life, 

liberty and the pursuit of happiness. 

The plaintiff requires injunctive relief to prevent the defendant from closing official General public 

comments 6-27-22, continuing to violate or assist in the violation of the defendants contractual 

obligations, including the defendants obligation to refrain from soliciting, serving or catering to the 

closing of what is a traditional benefit General public pays for in taxes. Also to prevent the wrongful use 

of the General publics'/ plaintiff un-disclosed, un-represented {contributions )of greatest value. 

The plaintiff has alleged a cause of action against the defendant and as indicated in this petition and 

Declaration ofJames Trimble. The plaintiff has shown a probable right of recovery and likelihood of 

success on the merits. The plaintiff and General public will suffer imminent, irreparable harm without 

court intervention and there is no adequate remedy at law. 

The only adequate, effective and complete relief to the plaintiff and General public is to restrain the 

defendant from further engaging in certain proscribed activities; as set forth below. 

Pursuant to Tex. RCiv. P. 680 et seq. and Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code 65.001 et seq., and in order to 

preserve the status quo during the pendency of this action, the plaintiff seeks a temporary restraining 

order and immediately restraining of the defendant. Including defendants agents, servants, employees, 

independent contractors, attorneys, representatives, and those persons or entities in active concert or 

participation with them(collectively, the Restrained Parties) as follows: 

Enjoining the defendant from the destruction or deletion or destruction of any documents, evidence or 

record, electronic or otherwise. ?That relates to any of the matters implicated by this suit or pertaining 

to the plaintiff or General public including but not limited to all hard drives, backups, archives, and other 

possible sources of stored metadata or information. 

Wherefore, the plaintiff respectfully prays the following relief: 

1. A temporary restraining order and upon hearing; a preliminary injunction for the relief 

requested above 

2. Upon final trial, judgement against the defendant for full permanent injunctive relief and for the 

full constitution of plaintiff or general public damages. Including, but not limited to loss of life, 

liberty and pursuit of happiness as a consequence of the defendant conduct. 

3. The plaintiffs and General publics' attorney fees in prosecuting its claims through trial and if 

necessary, through appeal. 
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4. Other such and further relief at law or in equity, to which the plaintiff, General public may show 

itself justly entitled. ( too be donated to providing real Public Interest Counsel). 

Exhibit A: just reading thru the Sunset Advisory Report; 

Pg 1 4th line up from bottom of page" for public input" 

Pg 2 2nd line from bottom "meaningful public participation" 

Pg 3 3rd line from top "public meetings" 

4th 
: "unclear rules in public participation" 

5th 
: " improvements in public engagement practice" 

6th 
: "Use of Advisory Committee will increase engagement'' 

Keys: 

1.) Clarify statute on public contribution 

2.) Direct commission( basically dissolve because they have almost zero history of following) 

Which is; as above, "public contribution" 

3.)Direct guidance document of "affected persons definition" 

ISSUE lkeys 

3rd line "publics' opportunity" 

5th line "public engagement practice" 

7-8th line "public engagement(2minutes-130 citizens-1 septic guy ... Bravo) 

"General public n TCEEQ relationship" note, order of implication rulemaking(not a real word) 

Website( non-existent) then finally bolster( whatever that means) the general public.(hope 

it don't mean what sounds like - bull ster) 

ISSUE 2 note: by tradition; there will be no equitable solutions because TCEQ hasn't changed names 

To; TCEER Texas Comission of Equality on Enviornmental Responsibility. 

Keys: voiding the key recommendations; congruently validating how current standards use formula 

complexity ( in error) 

2nd: key invalidation: classification "in-equality" asking others to do annually when 12 years(decade+2= 

decadence) is what? 

3rd key invalidation: my personal subscription to this un-equal taxation without representation. Super 
validation of dissolution, renaming with "Equality" face to face I'll debate anyone on this if given chance. 

ISSUE 3 : If the recommendation is for a biennial work plan for the "precious" water resource. How much 
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more valuable is the preciousness of life in humanity( general public) [ much shorter time than 12y) 

Side note: ifwe use 12y in relation to 12months and theres 3 inspections per y required. This equates to 

4 year(4month) interval as a tradition of comparison in numbers already on the books & seeking Equality 

Keys: OPIC has been given ample time to "consider", TCEQ has also had ample time to "take formal 

action" ( its usual formal action begs legislation, starting judicially) 

ISSUE 5 1st line add" with or as well as the general public"afterTexas so we don't forget who we are. 

ISSUE 6 keys: as proof why this gov't body needs legislating and judicial oversight & as if the previous 

mentioned issues were never mentioned by Sunset. Give till 2035 so meaningful change never happens? 

Pg 6 1.) if the ( non-living) webpage inherently deserves a number of meetings; how much more 

important the general public meetings are. 

2.)Again (non-living) regularly updated compliance history; how much more the important general 

public regular updates 

3.) Again, numbers & numbers of updates s/b= public updates in all Equality. 

Pg 7 numerical reference #'s are not aligning correctly to corroborate important information with 

historical or statutory law, regs, or requirements. What page is referenced numbers elaborated? The 

importance of the federal contribution of 6.6% spells stricter adhesion too higher up standards and by 

proof in TCEQ, OPIC, Sunset; history of kick-the-can down the road feebleness. Reference#'s important. 

Pg 9.) Individual permits & registrations: grouping 3 obviously industrial entities in with single family 

residence "waste water treatment operations" is un-equal. Those regulators needing to employ "death 

sentence" tactics as when dealing with litigious industrial complex is not the same as the guy with single 

family.. (ie ... Mentioned as single-family residence)[creating non-family or family destroying results) 

Pg 10.) 5th line from top "Some" but not all. What qualifications are perfected by those whom make the 

determination. le... who is and who isn't allowed. If some permits allow public to request meeting; 

besides who decides which permits. Who decides which members? Are the training methods fair & 
equal?? ie Executive Directors decision too go with 440' from center of disputed area inside a concrete 

plant when its obvious OPIC has the upper hand be from the edge if the property affords the "innocent" 

public as much leeway as possible. It also is true that the commission has been exemplified as 

"paraphrased" unwilling or unable too correctly resolve matters involving general public. 

Pg 11 P2 line 5 "correcting violations allowed" hows that? No teamsters union( compared to TXDOT­

TCEQ is a fraud, no mediator, ombudsman, no liaison, nobody. When "accidentally finding the deeply 

hidden TCEQ Sunset, I exclaimed "like I been in solitary confinement for a very long time. No-one could 

help. NO ONE TO TALK TOO. 

Line 6 read my lips: "violation risks harm to human health" in an equality view." watch whom you give 

violations (40+).lts harmful; yes. Very, very harmful. 

Line7,8,9 resolution can devolve into devastating" death penalty [ witch hunt] status" what appeal 

process-BROKEN. 
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5th P 5th line "may"better figure" may not" 

Pg 19.) considering practical experience any litigious entity considering: 

1st P last line" legal liabi lity" is the only action TCEQ will definitely respond to. How many rules, s do I 

"get" with 30+y practical experience; needs explaining but only if this Honorable Court mandates. 

Otherwise, de-evolution, dis-function, and chaos survive. 

3rd 
: P: I could fill a book with all the nuances which regularity has gotten me nowhere but here. ie ... The 

short nature of this most important paragraph of showcasing terrible rule-following is again 

unfortunate. I could elaborate in great detail if given TRO. Ask away; I promise to tell the whole truth. 

Given the opport unity; I would explain many of the nuances which effect truthful deliberation of existing 

law. 

Pg 19 is where the buck stops. le ...Practical Experience: The Texas right-to-work statutes regarding the 

General Publics license holding capability are NOT mentioned in TCEQ/OPIC (law[ruleJ). TCEQ/OPIC is 

wholly out if context to what Texas Legislature designates. This TCEQ/OPIC impracticality voids the 

enforcement direction; non-withstanding. 

Can t he Legislature re-issue its already issued statutes; but that will not override TCEQ/OPIC (law[ru le]). 

Therefore liability may be the only venue. Reflecting of TCEQ/OPIC practices. 

There are other exhibit too show the Court, personally and if afforded" general public" 

. G_d has blessed this country with the Declaration of Independence. The Constitution and all the rules 

enabled within. We are enjoined to follow. 

Thanks too all; for their time. 

James Trimble Pro-se. 

;:p_ C/..lf,,2..J:re f-1-e -re EQ I o fJ; c '11--t)-e <(,) wz I ./f.e_J C~f~-e_, 

~Jo r- c~ ,v5,4,'ll f1<..y ,Lo cCJ-M; f cf-, ~-P . Ft; - pl~h-e. 
f ,-li,Jes. Ji<f #-/--e j /fvYI e.s ~ :nb ~ 
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U.S. Department of Justice 

Civil Rights Division 

Federal Coordination andCompliance Section 
950 Pennsylvania be. NW · 
Washingto11, DC 20530 

COMPLAINAt'\fT CONSENT/RELEASE FORM 

YourName:---J.- --
Address: 

Please read the information below, check the appropriate box, and sign this form. 

I have read the Notice oflnvestigatory Uses ofPersonal Infonnation by the Department of Justice 
(DOJ). As a. complainant, I understand that in the course ofan investigation it may become necessary for 
DOJ to reveal my identity to persons at the o·rganization or institution under investigation. I am also aware 
of the obligations of DOJ to honor requests under the Freedom of Information Act. I understand that it 
may be necessary for DOJ to disclose information, including persona[ly identifying details, ihat it has 
gathered as a part of its investigation of my complaint. In addition, I understand that as a complainant I 
am protected by DOJ's regulations. from intimidation or retaliation for having taken action or participated 
in action to secure rights protected by nondiscrimination statutes enforced by DOJ 

CONSENT/RELEASE 

~ NSENT • I have read and understand the above information and authorize DOJ to rew,al mv 
identity to persons at the organization or institution . under investigation. I hereby authorize the 

Department of Justice (DOJ) to receive material and infonnation about me pertinent to the investigation 
of my complaint. This release includes, but is not 'limited to, personal records and medical records. I 
understand that the material and information will be used for authorized civil rights compliance and 
enforcement activities. I further understand that I am not required to authorize this release, and do so 
vo !untarily. 

□ - CONSENT DENIED~-I have read and ·understand·the above ·infonnation--and do not want' · · ·· 
DOI to reveal my identity to the organization or institution under investigation, or to review, 

receive copies of, or discuss material and information about me, pertinent to the investigation of my 
complaint I understand this is likeiy to -impede the investigation of my complaint and may result in the 
closure of the investigation. · 

0MB No. I 190-0008 
Expires: 2i6/2019 



19."' \Ve cannot accept a complaint if it has not been signed. Please sign and date this Complaint 
Fonn below .~; 

, 
Please feel free to add additional sheets to explain the present situation to us. 

We will need your consent to disclose your name, if necessary, in the course of any 
investigation. Therefore, we will need a signed Consent Form from you. (If you are filing this 
complaint for a person whom you allege has been discriminated against, we will in most 
instances need a signed Consent Form from that person.) See the "Notice about Investigatory 
Uses of Personal Information" for information about the Consent Form. Please mail the 
co'mpleted, signed Discrimination Complah1t Form and the signed Consent Form (please make 
one copy of each for your records) to: 

United States Department of Justice 
Civil Rights Division· 
Federal Coordination and Compliance Section - NvVB 
950 Pennsylvania A venue, NW 
Washington; D.C. 20530 

Toll-free Voice and TDD: (888) 848-5306 
Voice: (202) 307-2222 
TDD: (202) 307-2678 

20. How did you learn that you could file this complaint? / • 
C> A,/ I ~..-C 

21. If your complaint has already been assigned a DOJ comphiint ·number, please list it here: 

Note : If a currently valid 0MB control number is not' displayed on the first page, you are not 
required to fill out this complaint form tmless ·the Department of Justice has begun an 
administrative invest1gation into this complaint. 

0MB No. l 190-0008 
Expires: 2/6/20 !9 



l 2. Please list below any persons (witness~s, fellow employees, supervisors, or·others), if 
known, ·whom we may contact for additional information to support or clarify your complaint. 

Na.me Address Area CoderTelephone 

~~~ \L c; rec-"' 

13. Do you have any other information that you think is relevant to our in,vestigation of your 

allegations? I , . r d 
M. u c.,h t ,v C OJ• 

14. \Vhat reme

~~~ 
-y are you seeking for the alleged discrimination? 

- •~ 1 ----!~--'--~D:-PL-L.U..rJ-=---.,e'-!l!~N~~Lrr/,& 

15. Have you (or the person discriminated against) filed the same or any other complaints with 
other offices of the Department of Just.ice (including the Office of Justice Programs, Federal 
Bureau oflnvestigation, etc.) or other Federal agencies? 

Yes __No _)(___ 

If so, do you remember the Complaint Number? 

What agency and department or program was it filed with? 

Telephone No: ~ ------
Date of Filing: Filed Against: ______________ _ 

0MB No. 1190-0008 
Expires: 2/6/2019 

https://D:-PL-L.U..rJ


--------------------------- ---

4B. * Employment: Does your complaint concern discrimination in-employment by the 
department or agency?·If so, please indicate below the base(s) on which you believe these 
discriminatory actions were taken. 

__ Race/Ethnicity: -'~' ~Lw-4-'-<-f_e.-=---=---~------­
- - National origin: ~ CJ ff¼ t /1-t c.A,.0 

Sex: /'I') , 
__ Relig-io_n_:____......._-:_-_(-_~h~.....,._-_-:s,:£::H?::::::::::::::::::::::::_ 
_ _ Age: ____(e=-..,,.0.,___+-.____________ _ _ _ 

Disability: - - ~,___......______ _ _______ 

5. \Vhat is the most convenient time arid place for us to contact you about this complaint? 
,4... 

6. Ifwe will not be able to reach you directly, you may w:ish to give us the name and phone 
number o,f a person who can tell us how to reach you and/or provide information about your 
complaint: 

7. Ifyou have an attorney representing you concerning the matters .raised in this complaint, 
please provide the following: 
Name: . µ o (\)(!, 

Address: 
__________________ _ _ _____ _ Zip______ 

Telephone: Home: ('--_...,) _____ _ _ _ Work or Cell : (,.__ ___,) _ _______ 

8.* To your best recollection, on what date(s) did the alleged discrimination take place? 

Earliest date of discrimination: ?-0 I S 
Most recent date of discrimination: :lo ;).. 7,.... 

9. Complaints ofdiscrimination generally must be filed within 180 days of the alleged 
discrimination. If the most recent date of discrimination, listed above, is more than 180 days 
ago, you may request a waiver of the filing requirement. If you wish to request a waiver, please 
explain why you waited until now to file your complaint and FCS will ev:aluate the explanatiori 
and decide if a waiver is appropriate. 

~ ;;~~(; ;,f_ fi~~~9~ -~~.;;;;:.,,.....,..-----, J,-.....,r--·- - /4., "~ _____,·

?i~~~:,~e~:S~:J %Ps ~~£¢ 1
'·Z4,J' 

0MB No. l 190-0008 
Expiies: 2/6/2019 
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comnss10N ON PETITIONER 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY c•.:::::r. --Lr:r, (, r . JAMES TRIM,BLE 
Chief clerk .. , Ii i.. C, Ll\l\s OrFICE POB. 1424, WILLIS 
Bridget C Bohac TEXAS, 77378 

POB 13087,MCI0S 936/672/1600 
Austin Texas 78711.3087 texasdozeranaerobic(a)yahoo.com 

Texas Dozer/Septico 

As per Texas Government Code 2001.021 
I apply to the Comission for change rule 37.005 (c) (I) 

Finding ofFacts. 

Page 2 of the TAC2018 states Texas agencies should carefully review i.ts own enabling Statutes 

,along with the APA . BEFORE taking any action such as holding a contested hearing or adopting 

rules. 

Letter dated 3 18 2018 (BEFORE 4 16 2018 Notice of Representation)from The Commission quote 

Texas Water Code 37.003(b)l(3) and 37.00S(c}(I). No mention of any preliminary or BEFORE 

actions taken by the Commission . 

No party aggrieving License Holder applied 2001.054(c)(2)APA where the License Holder MUST 

be given an opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of lnw for retention of 

license.2001.054( e) gives license holder Judicial Review ofan final order brought by license holder. 

The Comissions failure to comply with 20.0 l. (c) constitutes prejudice to the substantial rights of 

License Holder under Section 200 1.174(2) and must be Adjudicated with Justice. 

License Holder would apply for Class 1 license jfThe Commission would allow. 

License Holder is waiting for return reply certified copy Ups tracking # l 23 7Y449241497905 l 

Signed for by Commisssion employee june 17 whereby Alicia Ramirez comply to sign and return 

Cease and Desist. The hearings of Commission docket #2017 1024 LIC, 2017 1026 UC, 2018 

0546 LIC have expired as License so they say license #OSSF 3522 (Class 2 installs any type )and 

MP I064 (No mention of fonner class I license, installs non aerobic). License Holder applied for 

the APPRENTICE type license several weeks ago and is looking for statutory mies to ascertain 

persollnl rights as to The Commission on timely non-reply. 

11,at's fine. License Holder wanted to wrap up the last 3 loose ends (finish of the hundreds on 

original compliance lists.)still outstanding and has not received reply on Waiver Request or Cease 

and desiest. Even tho Montgomery Co Attorney Office(John McKinney) is eagerly awaiting. 

https://texasdozeranaerobic(a)yahoo.com


.. License Holder will wrap. Lip 30 year career as primary source of income for License Holder 

family(r,rcgnant wife of2 months and 4 and 7 y.o.) as soon as 80.273 is Adjudicated or BEFORE. 

As there is not much hope The Commission , doing any of the things its .supposto do 

And the question before the Court of 2001.021 . License Holder respectfully requests also that 

2001.034 Texas government Code be add in a timely tnal'incr. 

ConclusioAs of Law 

As example BEFORE TI1e Comission taking action, license holder enable rule 200 l .054(c)(2) 

The License Holder MUST be given opportunity to show compiiance with all requirements of law 

for retention of license. Appling 200 l .021 is the just remedy of license holder. 

The Court has authority to rule on 200 l .034 in the interest of Justice . Enable the License Holder 

who has completed compliance 1-ist minus the 3 request-ing urgent pennission to complete. Grass 

inspections where Montgomer.y Co environmental finally ticketed tkc owners for failing to open 

their gate to allow inspectors access and approve the grass growing. One job where the owners put 

the well on the wroag-place acco.rd-ing to design and pemtit needing conclusion inspection. 
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IN THE 261st DISTRICT COURT TRAVIS CO. TEXAS 

Enveiope # 345 36036 
Case# D -1-GN-19-003562 

Requesting amendment to Texas Wgater Code 37.00S(c}(l) 

Enabling rule 2001.054(c)(2)APA 
Enabling rule APA 2001.021 an-d 2001.034 

As per Texas Government Co.de 200 l . 021 

I apply to the Comission for change rule 3 7 .005 ( c) ( 1) 

Finding of Facts, 

Page 2 0-f the TAC2(:):l 8 states Te:x:as agencies s:Iwuld ca-refuUy review its 0-WR enabling Statutes 

,along with the AP A . BEFORE taking any action such as holding a contested hearing or adopting 

rules. 

Letter eatei 3 18 W'.1=8 fB:EFORE 4 16 2@:1-,g N0t-i-ce 0f .ReJ:>-researat4-oo}fFem Tae Csmmissi<:>& (fOO-te 

Texas Water Cooe 37.003.(b}l.(3) aru! 37.00S{c)(!). Ne mer-.ti0i:1 cf ar>.y pr-eli.mi-nary 9r BEFORE 

actions taken by the Commission . 

No party aggrieving Ll.cense :Hcridel' app:lieci Z001.054{c)(Z)APA v.--here t:h.e License Ho.i:der M"'.uST 

be given an opportunity to show complfance with all requkements of law fer Fetentioo of 

license.2001.054(e) gi-ves license ho±der Judicia:l Review ofan final order hrought by license holder. 

The Comissions failure to compiy with 2001.054(c)(2) constitutes prejudice to the substantiai rights 

o-fLicense Holder ttnder Sectio-n 2001.174-(2) and mttSt be Adjudicated with JttSti-ce. 

License H.okierwottl:d apply forCiass 1 license if Too C:.o.mmissicm ~"Ottkl a:l'lo.w. 

Llcense Holder .is waiting for r-erum reply certified copy Ups tracking# 1Z37Y4492414979051 

Signed for by Commisssion employee june 17 whereby Alicia Ramirez comply to sign and return 

Cea:se arrd Desist. The lrea.ri:rrgs er£ Commission dock.et #2617 H>24 UC, 2817 J-626 UC, 20 J-S 

6-54'6 LlC have expired as License s:o they say license"#OS-SF 3:522 (Crass 2 ins:talls a.-,y type )md 

MP 1064 (No mention of former class 1 lie...~, installs non aerobic). License Holder asks for 

APPRE1'1TICE t~ license approval i:mmediateJy when the coo..1: administers Jttstice. 

Llcet:i6e Holder ~ to W-.k2ip up the 1as.t 3 loose ends (fuis,1:. oi ~ hundi;eds oo origimo.I 

compliance lists.)sti-1-1 outstandmg aoo has not i.:ecei¥P..,e reply on Waiver Request or Cease and 

desiest. Even tho Montgome1y Co Attorney Office(John McKinney) is eagerly awaiting.. License 



, 

Holder will wrap up 30 year career as primary source of income for License Holder fami!y(pregnant 

wife of 2 months and 4 a:nd 7 y.o.} as soon as 80.273 is Adjudicated . 

As there is not much hope The Commission, doing any ofthe things its supposto do 

And the question before the Court of APA2001.021 . License Holder respectfully requests also that 

APA2001.034 Texas government Code be add in a timely manner. 

ConclusioDS ofLaw 

As example BEFORE The Comission taking action , license holder enable rule 2001.054( c )(2) 

The License Holder :MUST be given opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of law 

fur retention of Iicense. Appling 200 I.021 is the just remedy 0f license hokier. 

The Court has authority to rule on 2001.034 in the interest of Justice . Enable the License Holder 

who has completed compliance list minus the 3 requesting urgent permission to complete. Grass 

inspections where Montgomery Co environmental finally ticketed the o,;i;'Jlers for failing to open 

their gate to allow inspectors access and approve the grass growing. One job where the owners put 

the well o,n ilie wrong place acco..r.timg to de.sign and pemrit needing coo.cl:l:lsioo inspec.tion.. 

cc. Commission On Environmental Qu.afity 
Chief clerk 

Bridget C Bohac 
POB 13887, .MC165 
Ausfi& Texas 78711.~ 

JAMES TRIMBLE 

texasdozera11 
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Micha-cl A. McDougal K. Ryan .McDougal
Ult\l'l!E8. t..AA~.'¥ER 

,l'J Jfu /7ioe/idCmmnaJ Law T.B.L.~ 

lO ~54' 0 ni 

November 3-0, 2018 

Ms. Bridget Bohac, Chief Clerk 
Texas Com.mission on Environment~ Quality 
Office ofthe Chief Clerk (MC- I 05) 
P.O. Bux 13-087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087. 

RE: James Trimble 
SOAH Dock.et Nos. 582-17-5381, 582-17-5382, 582-18-3569 
TCEQ Docket Nos. 2017-1024-LIC, 2Dl 7-1026-LIC, 2018-0546-LIC 

Dear Ms. Boha{:: 

End-0sed for filing is James Trimble's Cl-Osing Argument in the above designated 
matters. 

Respectfu~/'y-r\_ 

Mich~g McDougal 
Lawyer for James Trimble 

cc: Mailing List 

mmcdougal(<i}.mcdougallaw.com rmcdougal@mcdougallaw.com 

936-756-1960 www.mcdougallaw.com 417 w. Lewis Conroe, Texas 77301 Fax: 9.36-756- I 998 

www.mcdougallaw.com
mailto:rmcdougal@mcdougallaw.com
https://mmcdougal(<i}.mcdougallaw.com


SOAH DOCKET NOS. 582-17-5381, 582-17-5382, 582-18-3569 

TCEQ DOCKET NOS. 2017-1024-Ll42.0l7-102'-LIC, 2018--0546-LIC 

IN THE MATTERS BEFORE THE STA TE OFFICE 

OF OF 

JAMES TRIMBLE ADtvHNISTRA TIVE HEARINGS 

JAMES TRIMBLE'S CLOSING ARGUMENT 

TO THE HONORABLE ADMl~1ISTRATIVE JUDGE CASEY BELL; 

Jarnes Trimbfe files this Closing Argument regarding the evirlentiary hearing 

held on Sept-ember i 1, 2018, in Austin, Texas in the above styled and numbered 

ea-use. M-r. Trimb-le wookl respectfuHy show: 

MR. TRIM:BLE'S BACKGROUND 

In 1988, James Trimble was awarded his first licenses in the septic tank 

business. He has been in the business continuously ever since - 30 years. He has 

never before had any sort ofproblems like what Montgomery County and TCEQ 

have now leveled against him or his performance ofthe duties required ofhim as a 

new site evaluator, on site sewage installer, and an on site sewage maintenance 

provider. 

It ,vas not until he applied for renewal licenses in 2017 and 2018, that he has 

ever been denied his licenses. 

MR. TRIMBLE'S CITATIONS 

The Public Interest Cotmsel's Closing Argument stated that Mr. Trimble had 

37 convictions out of87 citations he had received. That means he was not 



convicted on 5-0 of the citations issued to him by l\ttontgomery County and Waller 

County. 

It would therefore seem to confirm Mr. Trimble's testimony that 

.Montg-omery County purposely tri:ed to make it diffieult for him t-o perform his job 

requ-ir-ements wht!e havi-r:ig to deal wi-th Mcmt-gcmery Coonty's fil-ing ground-less 

citations against him (more than 50%). 

ARGUMENT AGAINST TCEQ"s DL~IALS 

TCEQ is a state agency. It's main purpose is to protect the environment and 

public heahh from any adverse impact from the instaHatioo an<l main-t-enaoce of 

septic S)'s!ems. In pursuance ofsuch ptirpose, TCEQ has aoopted m.uner~JS rules 

and regulations for people and businesses that wish to enga=ge in providing septrc 

systems for use in the state. 

TCEQ has denied Mr. Trimble's renewal applications for: (1) new site 

evaluator; (2) site sewage installer; and (3) on site sewage maintenance provider. 

TCEQ's reasoning i-s that he received "numerous" citations from .Montgomery 

County, maybe one from Wa-Her County, and NONE f-rom Walker Coooty (even 

though Mr. Trimble has septic jobs there). 

Mr. Trimble argues that he has honestly attempted to do what Montgomery 

County demat1ds ofh-im, but has been prevented from doing so by the County's 

failure to communicate wi-th him_, except by iss-uing him citations-. 

The ED tendered Frank Nichols, an employee ofMontgomery County, as a 

fact witness at the hearing in September. According to him, Mr. Trimble's 

compliance issues began in late 2014 and has continued into 20] 8. However, Mr. 

Nichols also testified that Mr. Trimble did try to perform under the County's 

demands by having numerous conversations with the County staff about his 

regulatory responsibilies; BUT, he added that it is not the county's duty to provide 

reminders or clerical help, which begs the question ifMr. Trimble is honestly 



seeking assistance on matters required ofhim by the County, why shouldn't the 

County attempt to help him. It is patently unfair for Montgomery County to 

demand Mr. Trimble follow the rules and regulations, but deny him assistance 

when he seeks advi-ce on how to remedy the reason for the County's citations.. 

M-r. Tri-mble also w0t1-l-d highlight t:he Maintenance Provi-cler Ma-h"'ltena-nce 

list submitted by the ED. It is 11 pages in total and lists 75 missing reports out of 

345 reports submitted- that does not show Pvfr. Trlinble to be derefict 1n hi-s duties 

or perf.ormance. 

Mr. Trimb½e also argues that in sp+t-e of the "evidence" against him, the ED 

has iotally ignored his job performance for from 1988 until 2-014, 24 years of 

perf-ormin-g his duties under TCEQ's an.-d M-0ntgomery County's rules and 

regulations without any violations~ citations, or complaints. 

Mr. Trimble also argues that even though the ED has stated that Mr. Trimble 

had received complaints against his work, the ED totally failed to submit ANY 

evi-dence ofsuch complaints. Mr. Trimble, on the other hand, submitted numerous 

letters from ms c-lients in support ofhis work. Mr. Trimbfo w-otrltl specificaHy 

reference the Jetter ofMr. Wayne Hall ofHockley, Texas, on March 17, 2018: 

" .. .I called Delta Whitewater Septic Systems for a referral and was given 

~.fr. Trimhle as a certified factory repair company. He responded promptly t-o 

r-epair my issue. At that time, I contracted with him to service and maintain my 

system and provide me with the proper paperwork at the time ofeach timely 

inspection to be forwarded to the county, which he did. I met him out here on 

several occasi-ons when he performed his inspection and my recollection back to 

2012 was either given a report ofleft in the door. 

"Fast forward several months, one day the head ofthe Waller County 

Enviromental Dept. drove up and started looking around and taking pictures. I 

remember being at the back ofmy property and went up to see what this was all 



about. He told me the county had not received any reports ofany inspections on 

my system. I asked him if he w_anted to see my paperwork and he said no. He said 

Mr. Trimble's wife owned the company and the county was going to take her to 

court. I thought that was very odd he didn't need to see the copies ofwhat was left 

with me. 

'"'Now time has gone by and everything related to the subject has been 

thrown out Ifthis issue is being helti again-st him for dereliction ofhi-s 

responsibi1i-ty, it woul.d be wrong as everything he did is exactly the same way the 

maintenance company I have today." 

In Slffllmation, M-. Trimble rew-ges the Judge to take into account the fact 

that absolutely zero ofMr. Trimble's jobs has come dose to harming the 

environment or the public health. Both Frank Nichols and Jaya Zyman testified in 

response to this defense, that there was "potential adverse impact" and failure to 

investigate environment harm "does not mean environmental harm did not 

happen." Such statements are absU1·d and fail t-o support the denial ofMr. 

Trimble's lkens-e ap-pncations. 

CONCLUSION 

After evaluating the credible evidence submitted by TCEQ and OPIC, it is 

readily apparent that Mr. Trimb-le does not hav-e, and TCEQ and OPfC have failed 

to submit, any evidence which shows that Mr. Trimble "has a record in the 

preceding 5 years ofcontinuing violations and misconduct." According to 

TCEQ's and OPIC's own testimony, Mr. Trimble's woes with Montgomery 

County did not start until 2014; the EDrdenied his applications on March 9, 2017, 

May 9, 2017 and March 28, 2018. That is, at most, 4 years out ofthe 30 years Mr. 

Trimble has been perfotming his work. 



Respectfully submitted, 

Michael A. ~1cDougal 
Lawyer for J:am.:es Trimble 
SBN 1357-0000 

MAILING LIST 
SOAH DOCKET NOS. 582-17-538 l, 582-17-5382, 5S2-18-3569 
TCEQ DOCKET NOS. 2017-1024-LIC, 2017-1026-LIC, 2018-0546-LIC 

The Honorable Casey Bell 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
P.O. Box JJ025 
Austin, Texas 78711-3025 

Hollis Henley, StaffAttorney 
TCEQ Env.it:onmeatal Law Divi-si-on 
MC-173 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Bridget Bohac 
TCEQ Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Pranjal M. Mehta 
Assistant Public Interest Counsel 
P.O. Box 13087, MC-103 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I have filed with the Docket Clerk ofthe State Office of 
Administrative Hearings and the Chief Clerk of the TCEQ the foregoing Closing 
Argument for James Trimble. l have also mailed by United States M.aii a true and 
correct copy of every one on the above mailing list,- j\~l\.-1,•'\_ 

V' I 
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COM:'\IJSSTO~ ON 
1£~VlRONMENTAL QllALIT\' .. f I ,. .1 •·: ... ,.. OFFIC 
Chief clerk l-n, · '· ..1.i ,:\ 0 E 

PETJTIO~ER 
JAMES TRl,MBLE 

Bridget C Bohac 
POB l308·7,MC105 
Austin Texas 78711.3087 

·1·exas Vozer/~eptico 

A:s per Texas Government Code2001 .021 

I apply to the Comission for change rule 37.005 (c) (I) 

Finding of facts, 

Page· 1 of the TAC2018 states Texas agencies should carefully review its o.wu enabling Stan1tes 

,al.ong wirh the APA . BEFORE taking any. action sucll as holding a contested hearing o.r adopting 

ntles. 

Letter dated 3 18 2018 (BEFORE 4 16 2018 Notice.of Representation}from Tilt Commission qu.ote 

Texas Water Code 37.003(6)1(3) and 37.00S(c)("l ). No mention of any preliminary or BEFORE 

actions taken by the <:ommission . 

No party aggricvin!:t License Holder applied 200L054(c)(2)APA where the License Holder MOST 

be given an opportunity to sl1ow compliance with, all requirements of law for retention uf 

license.2001.054(~) gives lic~nse holder Judicial Review of an fina l order brought by Jicense holder. 

The Comissions fail ure to comply with 2001.(c) constitutes prejudice to the subsiantial rights of 

License Holder under Section 2001.174'(2) and must be Adjudicated with Justice. 

License Holder would apply for Class l liccns_e ifThe Cl;muuission would allow. 

License Holder is waiting for retnrn reply ce1tified copy Ups tracking# 1Z37Y449241497905 l 

Signed for by Commisssion employee june 17 whereby Alicia Rmnirez comply to sign and return 

Cea5e and Desist. The hearin1:,ts -of Commisi.ion docket #2017 1024 UC, 2017 1026 UC, 2018 

0546 LIC have. expired as Lkcnse so· they :;ay. lic·cnse #OSSF 3522 (Class 2 installs anY. type )and 

MP I064 (No mentioi1 of former class I licc·nsc, installs non ae.robic). License Holder applied for 

the APPRENTICE .type Licc11?e several weeks ago and is looking for statutory rules to ascertain 

personal rights as to The Co111mi~sion on timely 11on-reply. 

That' s fine, License Holder wnnted to wrap up .the last 3 loose ~nds (finish of the liunclreds on 

original compliance lists.)still outstanding, and has not received reply 011 Waiver Request or Cease 

and desicst: Even tho Montgomery Co Attomcy Officc(John McKinney) i~ ·eagerly awaiting. 





-

jun / ~~ / ;lOtC, 
s :ob pm 

PETITIONER : Honerable Court of 

261st District Court 

JAMES TRIMBLE Cause# 

D-1- GN-19-003562 

EMERGENCY lNJUCTION REQUEST 

Fmd ing of Facts 

Alleged.:letter~jlmefi(eeclosed},suppasedlyfEmna.perSQBwll&-is .~togettheir 
dates right according toTexasSupreme court ruling on these type matters .This has cause 
a 'IAY101"kable problem wbkb QSSF t U:3522 caAPOt remecf¥. Ab.er asking S local OSSf 
Installers to take the responsihiti.ty to iaspect 3 jobs outstancliAg. No one is willing to 

£hallenge the epini6n-ef the--~9r that lkense hektet- ~MKwth belpin1 TheA!fere 3-
jobs with 3 diffef!ent famitys -Fights pkts my own cannot be inspected wit~ tmER OF 
EXCEPTION DIRECTED TO Montgomery County Attorney office. As they are ready to 

rec:ieve this letter as-of:pers.anaf meetings 6-Z0--,.6-2:4-6-24-20-19. 

Pemlit # 157299-19 7 

Pennit# 161921.-19 

& Pennit #1S690S-U'(initially inspected :20la s:equir-ed mor.e dirt because of an um.,suaf 
flood line on maps showing high ground water- this OSSF #3522 has seen people loose 
land .because MBN:t68ME'RY ·£ow:ity- £nviommentat has refuw,i .to a.ccept the fact .this. 
am·fs- -cm-a -triff-with--aff·t.md-~ -from,tt·amHts--stiff -dassified as flood on-maps • 

lms OSSf #3522 has eRn w..n,:Aeted- fflaR¥ J-obs; severa¼:{7' Or more} f.eet lowerthan the 
etevation of thb mistaken rme.J OSSF #3522 _pfaced more soil for the drip lines and 
reinstaHed the required footage 1lf ddpline Rqardless ot the faa that. the original 
iRsf)eaor SigAed-.off-00--IRspectioA- repo,t writinc on--the bottom of P-RE- -I-INAl ln5pectjoo 
tha-t mwe dirt must be lnoaght fft amt~ tnought ap. Secend inspecter shewed up at 
2:40 for !Rsf)edion sceduled f« 3pm . ~system,saw-that everything Works and 
textedme 6:46 pm that Jwas to be chafged -r:ein-s9ect fees of $13-5 because he didnt bring 
paret wo, k forcm initial inspection . 11tis inspedfri left beforeOSSf #3522 got there .rt-the 
sc:edule d 3pm..DSS{#3522 ewcualfedwith.DR.S~otUltidsols toexplam bef«e 3-pm .&ea 

tho OSSF#3522 cancel an inspection with trus same inspector by phone S-30-19 because 
~ill/Y raiR Ai§~fol=e ~$.rail-, in ditches..{Aow-it-s.s=amed-seve~mor=e-times making 
the nit-picking inspector not ~a-,-~e(~S:a.ft.e.y...}{{ also some lruipecton 
inspect with rain In ditches ami some onl-y sometime do; as -if to create an oppertuRity to 
FINE $135 }}[ OSSF #3522 has catted the local sheriff deputy because an inspector whom 

https://responsihiti.ty


would later ticket for the 40 tickets that was the imputus for TCEQ to deny OSSF33522 
license created official oppression in this humble OSSF#3522 opinion. JScott Nichols DR 
reported to OSSF #3522 6-24-19 that the job was finaled because This inspector reported 
that the system was functional . 1-t wasnt in the system yet is Scott Nickols DR Final 
Conclusion so permit #156905-18 has ANOTHER inspection and this is Final Conclusion to· 
nearty 30 years ofdeaJing with this idea that theTCEQ says like they lay awake at night for 
no reason ·WGffderingif Jike the youRg" traiRed AUCUlal-·bomb spedafist ... Diehe learn and 
do his job right??? Did OSSF#3522 leam enough to do it right??? 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 

TAC Chapter 290(0) 

Gives FU-le g,ammg EXCE-PTJON, this wiU-altow-rnoper clos-ure to the-near-ly 30year-t:areer, 
and for respect of aH partys involved. T-his can stiff meet the intent of AN ORt>ER by 
Commission en Enviof'nmen-tat Quality da-ted S-23---~-whereby ess-f lic-ense wilt e-xpir-e as 
FlNAlOROm. 

And for reason ofgood common sence whereby ossf ticense #3522 has been trusted by some 

inspectors to complete matters at h.md because at d~fferent times deserving fatture of 
i+lspection ; this oss.f#.35-22 has a~ways completed desii:ed ~v:el of competeA-t finality. And 

trontcatly ; dotng this job best as posstble be-cause , this ts the chosen professton for famifys 

fillel.ihood. 





lo/FJ/;;io1q 
oq. :stc, Q,,, 

SOAH DOCKET NOS. 582:.17-5381. 582-17-5382,&Ml·l~f 35{j9' 
TCEQ DOCKET NOS. 2017-1024-LIC, 2017-1026, & 2018-0546-LIC 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE BEFORl!Tlff'. STATE OFFICE 
TEXAS COMMISSION ON 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, OF 
Petitioner 

v. 
JAMES TRIMBLE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

::··) f"-...> 
:::c $2 

·-o 

APPEAL 

All litigants should be represented by competent counsel. Until we can achieve that 

ideal, however, we must find ways to simplify our system for those who tack the 
monev to hire a lawyer. 

Former ChiefJustice WaJlace Jafferson. 

L FINDING OF FACT 

a. PAGE 5 OF AN OR.DER .OAT.ED 5.23.i.9 SfGNED S\' Tciut. Carr.mi~-for. O.. 
Eilvir.oxi..•uent.tl Quality Jon Nien.n,um, Chajxm°;!JL 
Stated ord.er ~rrective dai.c is final a~ provided by. 36 ie.xas Admin.isl-raiive code Su,273 
and Texas Government code 2001.144. 
{2001.144) Appea: Mut,m. hcforn 25 da.y.i <iRci 5.23.1S 

b. (2001.142 (d} (i)) To estabiish a revised period under Subsection (c), "ffan adverseiy 

affected party or the party's attorney of record does not receive rh.e no~i.ce·required hy 

Subset."tlon- (a:; and Co) •C>t acquire actuai kn<>wledge ofa sigcreu decision or order behi,e the 

15th day after the date the decision or order is signed. a period specified by or agreed to 
under Sa:ti,mZG3I.l4-Ha), ZCGl.146, W;}1.1.;1, ur 20H.11S{a}, refating to a Jo::el.slvii vi 

order or motion for rehearing begins, with respect to that party, on the date the party or the 

party's attorney of record rect::ives the noti<~e or acquires ':ldual knowledge. of the signed 

c1P.c:i5ion or order, wElitJ1ever ,)r.cur:, HrsL The pr:ri(;<i rnay Jii'ii iicgin tl.arH.er thtHl 1J1e ·15ii"t or 
later 45tl1 day after the date the decision or order was signed. 

c. Letter dated Jum-: G20 If.; (ENC .• OSED)·\.;l;I.::h l5 NOT µart vf the (;ffkiot i"i::Cuid alledgei.lty 
ied DR Scott Nichoies to cancei my inspections scedule<i on jime ist for fone 10th.(very 

https://tl.arH.er
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unusual long wait timeJ Has kept me from doing any of the things I'm ailowed by 

CONCLUSION OF LAW. I hereby swe.ar out COMPLAINT. The aclions- of the TCEQ 
staff attorney AHca Rameriz ifsent; giving authority re DR Scott Nichols HAS HAR.\1ED 

ME. Same HARM from TCEQ noi. forwarding lt) roe <1S pee Dh'l':t".t<ir Nii<:tff1<1nf1 t"ifdt:r. 

CONCLUSiON OF LAW 

A. Appeal i~ flkd tl\~fu,:c 25 days ,;Jfor5.23·.l9 
B. Appealant hereby s~ars out affidavid tlrat the order signed by Jon Niermann TCEQ 

Chairman,¼-as never delivered by TCEQ a.-id Appea!ant found same r.issclfand has 
copy a~ uf&.12.lS 

C. An oficiai or govemmentai position knowingiy fails tQ foiiow·appiicabie proce<iure or 
,...,t ,.~,..._,,.~ in,it••V ~- l'l"tPnf;••: in: ,i.-.r TQ '' n•t-ru n• •- rn<> int••n-itv nf '""' fog••t 

process. As per 2018 TX REC TEXT 496937(NS) 

rule-JJ<' uit.a-~ ~'-tw~,:,. r,.. ~ :.:.., :-_,z. .t"..,.r.,,.._.. :s:.....::-..\ ......!) ......:i:; _ !1 ,:--.:..:. -..J ,..;1 t.•.._c ~..t., ...=i ... ~ 0 :.. .~-.J u (._...~.., ...~. ~ 



f !· lLI . Ull I ..·,m·w nurnlll'I" :llll! lt~alllllJ; l lil\)111l:ll(\1il l:A!\1... I l. ·1 oS II IS wntt<:n on me:: ,·em1onj 

~o. --------
..... ----·-···------·-- -··- ·--·----

.. .... , - ····-·---· ·----------

BEFORE ME. the undersigne-<l authority, on thi~ dav o~r:sunaUv upoearnd 

-~J..,..,~~-=-e.:.::,aJ~ - -,;.TA....::R._J~~rn~h'--/4-'=e~---~-·___✓ _ ·----·who 

[PRINT the first and last names of the persor. who win sign lhis statement.J 

S\vore or affirmed to tdJ tmth. and sl;.H~d as folJ.ows: 

"My name is J,1-,,,,i -e .r n,~ bI,e., -·----~----· 
WRr:T the first and Inst nnmes of the r,erson who will sign this stat~m~n!.J 

I am of sou,nd mind and capable vf making this sworn statt::menL I hav~ pt:!rsonal knowkdge of 

--------------------·----..··-·•----------

·1 r:·,;;,-.;L:'.>., H,.-!p.-:ir~ 
L.1~1 ! )id;!!e : t, .. l f; .fi5 



·

State ofTexas 

County of_ \J ~l>J.l~ ~:.....,;'------- - - --- -
[name of c temcnt is notaiized.] 

- ·- · , ' !~' s s1g11, ur~•. 
......_. 

! 

......_..._ i.····-·-· · ·-···--- ·······------------------ ------------- ---

i :..~ \.. t,L~:\1 tlc tp.;:•r~• 

 ~,,~~~pd..!\~·: {·. {t, -,)5 

i 

· ·

.

--- ------------- - ------------ -------· 
·--- -········· ···........-•-------- -------------------

···--·----·------- -------

..

f
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...:Ji' :. H.-t!•,.·; 

\fr. ~i1d1;.kl .\. \kl.1ougl1l 
;\kl )nl.l:,!,d Ln,· 
-l l.-;- \\·,,q i.•.·\\·:~ "i! rr- i'I 
Conrn,.-, T,=·,;-1s ;:-,·.'.O l 
~13 () · :-)f, .. J~Hin, Tt'!q:ih1.1nel 
~Ut-i- :-::;(,- l ~:19~ t.F,1~·--1111ill ► I 
m1n..:dOlWA! -:-rr~h-dt..ll !.i!allaw.com 

RE: ~fr. Jame~ Trimble's Continued use of OS0003522 and MPU00 lOG4 

The purpos\~ 11f this letter is to ren1ind rou and your client that Ylr. Trin1ble may no 
longer use h..is OSSF maintenance proVider or OSSF instailer iicenses. The Texas 
Gon:rn.menr Code ~lllO\•Ved Mr. Trirnble to use his lic1~nses until there was a final 
detenn.inaUfm by the Texas Cmn_inission on Envi_rom11ental Quality (TCEQ or 
conL111ission1• On f'-·fay 2 3, 2019, the TCEQ issued an order denying au of Mr. Trin1ble's 
applkatio.:1s. Now that the TCEQ has made a final dctennination to deny Mr. Trimble's 
applications, Mr. Trimble's licenses have expired, and he may not operate as a licensed 
OSSF U:clintenance provider or OSSF installer. 

if ,\1r. Tr.u:nble performs work that rnust be done by a licensed individual, he i\ill be 
subject to enforcement action, which may include the assessment of fees and/or 
penalties. 

If you have any questi<Jns in this regard, please. contact Alicia Ra,rr.tirez at Sl 2-239~CH 33. 

Sincerely, 

/--~ 
,. _____.-:?fur.'" ·""""·--·-·--· 

( C-·/.--
.AJicia. Ramirez 
~t·::1f'f' r~ ~rornnv .., ..... • ··i'- .,.L.t'-Y 

Environmental Law Division 

https://i1d1;.kl
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June 11, 2019 

ivf.s. Alicia Ramirez 

P.O. Box 13087 
· T _ ,-,o7, 1 -,no.'7Austm, e:xas , o .t .1. - .•h,o , 

Dear ~~1s. Ramirez: 

I have not represented James Trimble since Judgc:: Bell denied his applications atrer 
we s·,1brnit~E:!<l o~.iS b-.defa la5t year. 

I no lo1.'7.ger represent ~ifr. Trimble, so yot1 can remove me from the mailing Hst. 

936-756-1%0 417 w. LC'i',i~ Conre.c, Tim~ 77301 





PETITIONER : 

JAMES TRIMBLE 

Honerable Court of 
261st District Court 

Cause# 
D-I- GN-19-003562 

EMERGENCY INJUCTION REQUEST 

Finding ofFacts 

Alleged letter dated june 6 (enclosed), supposedly from a person who is supposto get their dates 
right according to Texas Supreme court ruling on these type matters . This has cause an 
unworkable problem which OSSF LIC3522 cannot remedy. After asking S local OSSF installers 
to take the responsibility to inspect 3 jobs outstanding. No one is willing to challenge the opinion 
of the local Dr that license holder is not worth helping. Therefore 3 jobs with 3 different familys 
rights plus my own cannot be inspected without LETTER OF EXCEPTION DIRECTED TO 
Montgomery County Attorney office. As they are ready to recieve this letter as of personal 
meetings 6-20,6-21,6-24-2019. 
P<:rmit # 157299-19, 
Permit# 161921-19 
& Permit #156905-18 (initially inspected 2018 required more dirt because of an unusual ,tlo·od 

line on maps showing high ground water- this OSSF #3522 has seen people loose land because 
MONTGOMERY County Enviornmental has refused to accept the fact this area is on a hill with 
all land going down from it and its still classified as flood on maps . This OSSF #3522 has even 
completed many Jobs; several{?' Or more} feet lower than the elevation of this mistaken line.) 
OSSF #3522 placed more soil for the drip lines and reinstalled the required footage of dripli.ne. 
Regardless of the fact that the original inspector Signed off on Inspection report writing on the 
bottom of PRE- FINAL Inspection that more dirt must be brought in and lines brought up. 
Second inspector showed up at 2:40 for Inspection sceduled for 3pm. Turned on system, saw 
that everything Works and texted me 6:46 pm that I was to be charged reinspect fees of $135 
because he didnt bring parerwork for an initial inspection. This inspector left before OSSF #3522 
got there at the sceduled 3pm. OSSF#3522 even called with DR Scott Nichols to explain before 3 
pm. Even tho OSSF#3522 cancel an inspection with this same inspector by phone 5-30-19 
because of heavy rain night before causes rain in ditches.{now its rained several more times 
making the nit-picking inspector not abiding by the idea ofpublic saftey.} {{ also some inspectors 
inspect with rain in ditches and some only sometime do; as if to create an oppertunity to FINE 
$135 } }[ OSSF #3522 has called the local sheriff deputy because an inspector whom would later 
ticket for the 40 tickets that was the imputus for TCEQ to deny OSSF33522 license created official 
oppression in this humble OSSF#3522 opinion. )Scott Nichols DR reported to OSSF #3522 6-24-
19 that the job was finaled because This inspector reported that the system was functional. It 
wasnt in the system yet is Scott Nickols DR Final Conclusion so permit #156905-18 has 

https://dripli.ne


ANOTHER inspection and this is Final Conclusion to nearly 30 years of dealing with this idea 
that the TCEQ says like they lay awake at night for no reason wondering iflike the young trained 
nucular bomb specialist ... Did he learn and do his job right??? Did OSSF#3522 learn enough to 
do it right??? 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 
TAC Chapter 290(D) 

Gives rule granting EXCEPTION, this will allow proper closure to the nearly 30 year career, 
and for respect ofall partys involved. This can still meet the intent ofAN ORDER by Commission 
on Enviornmental Quality dated 5-23-19 whereby ossflicense will expire as FINAL ORDER. 





-. 
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SOAH DOCKET NOS. 582-17-5381, 582-17-5382, &582-18-3569 
TCEQ DOCKET NOS. 2017-1024-LIC, 2017-1026, & 2018-0546-LIC 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
TEXAS COMMISSION ON 
ENVIRONMENT AL QUALITY, OF 

Petitioner 

v. 
JAMES TRIMBLE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

VARIANCE REQUEST 

Finding ofFacts 

Alleged letter dated june 6 (enclosed), supposedly from a person who is supposto get their dates 
right according to Texas Supreme court ruling on these type matters . This has cause an 
unworkable problem which OSSF LIC3522 cannot remedy. After asking 5 local OSSF installers 
to take the responsibility to inspect 3 jobs outstanding. No one is willing to challenge the opinion 
of the local Dr that license holder is not worth helping. Therefore 3 jobs with 3 different familys 
rights plus my own cannot be inspected without LETTER OF EXCEPTION DIRECTED TO 
Montgomery County Attorney office. As they are ready to recieve this letter as of personal 
meetings 6-20,6-21,6-24-2019. 
Permit# 157299-19, 
Permit# 161921-19 
& Permit #156905-18 (initially inspected 2018 required more dirt because of an unusual flood 

line on maps showing high ground water- this OSSF #3522 has seen people loose land because 
MONTGOMERY County Enviornmental has refused to accept the fact this area is on a bill with 
all land going down from it and its still classified as flood on maps . This OSSF #3522 bas even 
completed many Jobs; several{7' Or more} feet lower than the elevation of this mistaken line.) 
OSSF #3522 placed more soil for the drip lines and reinstalled the required footage of dripline. 
Regardless of the fact that the original inspector Signed off on Inspection re1>ort writing on the 
bottom of PRE- FINAL Inspection that more dirt must be brought in and lines brought up. 
Second inspector showed up at 2:40 for Inspection sceduled for 3pm . Turned on system, saw 
that everything Works. and texted me 6:46 pm that I was to be charged reinsped fees of $135 
because be didnt bring parerwork for an initial inspection . This inspector left before OSSF #3522 
got there at the sceduled 3pm. OSSF#3522 even called with DR Scott Nichols to explain before 3 
pm. Even tho OSSF#3522 cancel an inspection with this same inspector by phone 5-30-19 
because of heavy rain night before causes rain in ditches.{now its rained several more times 
making the nit-picking inspector not abiding by the idea ofpublic saftey.} { { also some inspectors 
inspect with rain in ditches and some only sometime do; as if to create an oppertunity to FINE 
$135 }}I OSSF #3522 has called the local sheriff deputy because an inspector whom would later 
ticket for the 40 tickets that was the imputus for TCEQ to deny OSSF33522 licensc created official 
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REQUEST TO CEASE AND DESIST 
ALL DEFAMATION, SLANDER AND/OR LIBEL 

OF CHARACTER AND REPUTATION 

Mr. James Trimble 

06/22/2019 CERTIFIED MAIL #: 

Ms. Alicia Ramirez 
PO Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Dear Ms. Alicia Ramirez: 

You are hereby notified to cease and desist any and all further unlawful defamation, slander 
and/or libel with regards to your actions and/or statements relating to the incident or event which 
occurred on 06/10/2019 in which the following defamation, slander and/or libel occurred: 

t--c.~11 
Letter signed by Alicia Ramire~o Montgomery county environmental health stating ·,-he Texas 
Government Code " disallowed use of OSSF 3522&MP:1064 license because of TCEQ Chairman 
signature on An Order by the TCEQ dated 5-22-19. Never quoting book, chapter, verse of Texas 
Government Code omission and NOT abiding by TCEQ An Order dated 5-22-19; whereby the 
Chairman Jon Niermann stated OSSF3522&MP1064 was given Code 30 Texas administrative 
code 80.273 and Texas government code 2001.144 . Because the 80..273 wasn't followed by Ms. 
Ram~rez or Commission chief clerk or any other TCEQ employee; does not mean Ms. Ramirez 
can send a letter defaming/slandering OSSF3522&MP1064 holder . June 10 was to be the last 
pre-final inspection by license holder scheduled on June 3rd 2019 . No more work was 
understood by license holder . Therefore complainant ; not requesting monitory damages, 
sincerely requests Ms. Ramirez or any TCEQ employee or Montgomery County environmental 
health employee or Montgomery County attorney employee TO CEASE AND DICIEST. 

In accordance with Texas law, it is illegal to provide a false statement, whether written or ora.1, of 
an individual's character and/or reputation, which: 

1. Consists of any false statement, pictures or video intended to cause harm or damage 
another's character and/or reputation; 

2. is communicated to another either in writing or verbally; and 
3. the offending party is aware or should have been aware that such statement, pictures or 

video was false. 

THEREFORE, you are hereby requested to immediately CEASE and DESIST the illegal 
defamation, slander and/or libel and within 10 business days, return the signed written assurance 
below affirming that you will refrain from any further acts of said defamation, slander and/or libel 
with regards to my character and/or reputation. 

Failure to comply with this cease and desist request, and/or return the signed assurance within 
the stipulated time, will leave me no other alternative but to pursue all available legal remedies, 
including, but not limited to, filing a motion for injunctive relief, moneta.ry damages, filing fees, 
court costs and/o.r attorney fees. 

https://moneta.ry


(Mr. James T~bf0 
cc: RecipieJ/(egular Mail 

Recipient - Certified Mail 
File Copy 

ASSURANCE TO CEASE AND DESIST FURTHER ACTS OF DEFAMATION, 
SLANDER AND/OR LIBEL 

In accordance with the above request and stipulation, l,Alicia Ramirez, do hereby agree to 
immediately cease and desist the defamation of Mr. James Trimble's character and/or reputation. 
And in turn, Mr. James Trimble will release me from aJI acts of defamation, slander and/or libel 
relating to this incident. 

HOWEVER, should I act or behave in such a manner that would result in a breach of this 
agreement, Mr. James Trimble shatl be entitled to filing fees, courts costs and attorney fees in any 
action which may be filed in an effort to enforce this agreement, in addition to any injunctive relief 
and/or monetary damages that Mr. James Trimble may have been entitled to had this assurance 
never been signed. 

(Ms. Alicia Rami,ez) 

Date Signed: _ _ _______________ 
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/ 'It , ~ Pin ~~) ,\H l>~)~·~~:T N?S· 58Z-17-538I, 5'82-17-538?~ &582-18-3569 
T< F.Q 00{ Kfi.1 NOS. 2017-1024-LIC. 2017.-1016, & 2018..0546-LIC 

EXECl1Tl\ ' lt DJRECTOR Olt' THE BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
TF.\:AS CO\l:\HSSION ON 
EN\'IRONMENT,\L. QUALITY, OF 

Petitioner 

v. 
J A!\IES TRil\'IBLE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

APPEAL. 

I. FINDING OF FACT 

a. PAGE 5 OF AN ORDER DATED 5~23.19 SIGNED BY Te:xas CoUW1isslon On 
Envlr.-onmental Quality Jon Niermann, Chairman. 
Stated order effective ~a.t~ b final as provided by 30 texas Admioimative code 80.273 
.a'nd Texas Government cnde 2001.144~ 
(2001.144). Appeal Motion before 25 da~ after 5.23.19 

b. (Z001.l42 (d) {i)) To establish a revised period under Subsection (c), "Ifan adversely 
affected·party or the party's attorney of r:eco.rtl does riot receive. the notice required qy 
Subsection (a) and (b)or acquire actual knowledge of a signed decision or order before the 
15th day after. the date the decision or order is s~gncd, aperiod specified by or agreed to 
under Section 2001.144(a), 2001.146, 2001.147, or 2011.176(a), relating to a decision or 
order or mot1on for rehearing begins., with respect t0 that party, on the date the party or the 
partfs attorney of record receives the notice or acquires actual.knowledge ofthe sign~ 
decision or.order,.whichever occurs first The periQd may not begin earlier than the 15th or 
later 45th day after the date the decision or order w&s signed. 

c.. Letter cfated June 6 2019 (ENCLOSED)which is NOT part ofthe official record alledgedly 
led DR Scott Nicholes to cancel my inspections sceduled on June 1st for June l0th.(very 

urtu-sual long wait time) Has kept me from doing any ofthe thfogs I'm allowed by 
CONCLUSION OF LAW. 1hereby swear out COMPLAINT. The actions ofthe TCEQ 
s.taffattorney Alica Raineriz ifsent; giving authority to DR Sqott Nichols HAS HARMED 



{Fil.LOUT cause num!:Jer and hel:lding information EXACTLY a.'i it is wri~cn on the Petition] 
NO. _________ 

AFFIDAVIT 
THE STATEOFTEXAS M . }_ 
COUNTYOF p 1 fJN'7f0AI~ _ . . --. ___ 

[PRINT the name of the co·unJy where this statement 1s being notarized.] 

BEFORE ME; the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 

_ ...-::111.J-,+it:ff1~-e.~J__7Ai~'-L:M~/,.:..!!!/el!:.-________:,who 

r,:;RJNT the first and lasltiames ofthe person who will sign this statement.] 

swore or af:tirmed to tell truth, and stat~ as follows: 

"My name is Jpm-e..r ni;.,, b/e-
[P thefirst and last ·names.of the person-who will sign thh, statement.) 

I am of sound mind and capable of making this sworn statement. I have personal knowledge of 

the facts written in this statement. l understand that if I lie in this statement J may be held 

crimin~Uy responsibl;r Tl$ffltement is true. 1-ti., I .JJ e 7"°A:., M. h \.f. c... ~ Cl 
•,· t- /t1 'It) • ,,J 

Texa-.;LawHelp.org Sworn Statement-1-Affidavit 

https://Texa-.;LawHelp.org
https://names.of


person~l knowledge of tllis statement must sign it. 
·are in front ofa.notary.] · 

w o 
N thi_s statement until you 

State ofTexas U 
Cowity-of ~ 

[name ofc~~tement is notari:zed.] 

SWORN-ftand SUBSCRIBED before me, the undersigned auuiority, on 
the \t..\' day of J l hM. a, -=~--__._f'.___.___ year, by 

\~ J~ 1\r\lNW\Q,
fPRINTthefirstandast namesofeperson who is signing this affidavit.] 

KMEilEEsr.arH 
~~IOI f286alf58 

&ph1Mr;.2S_!l23 

[Notary.'-s seal must be inclu'd_ed.] 

fcxasl.awHe1n.oru 



.• 
Jon Niennann, Chalrntt.m 

~nulv Lindley., C().mntit~ioner 

Toby Baker. f",rect.1rtve D'tn{:t~1-

TEXAS CoM!\-tISSION ON [~'VlRO~!\1Ef'li rAJ. QUALITY 

JunE' G, 2019 

Mr.. MichaeJ A. McDougal 
McDougal La·w 
411 ,rest Le¼is Street 
Con.roe, Texas 77301 
936-,56-1 960tTetephone) 
936-756-1998 (Facsimile) 
mm.cdougaJ@mcdougallaw.com 

RE: Mr. James Trimble's Continued use of OS000.3522 and MP0001064 

Dear Mr. McDougal, 

The·pµrpose of this letter is to remind you and. your ~lient that Mr. Trimble may no 
longer use his OSSF rna.in,tenanc.e provider or OSSF installer licenses. The Texas 
Government Code allowed Mr. Trimble tQ us~ his licenses until there was a final 
detertnination by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ or 
commission). On May 23, 2019, the TCEQ issued an.order denying all of Mr. Trimble's 
applications. Now that .the: TCEQ has made a final detennination to deny Mr. Trimble's 
appllcations, Mr. Trimple's licens~s hc;lve expired, and he may not operate as a licensed 
OSSF maintenance provider or OSSF installer. 

If .Mr. Trimble performs work that must be done by a licensed individual, he will be 
subject to enforcement action, which may include the assessment of fees ~d/or 
penalties. 

If-you ·have any q~estions in this regard, please contact Alicia Ramirez at 512-23.9-0133. 

Sincerely, 

Alicia Ramirez 
Staff Attorney 
Environmental 1.aw·Division 

cc: Mr. James Trimble, 
Street, Willis, TX 77 
Mr. ~cott Nichols, Environmental Director, Montgomery County Environmental 
Health, S01 N Thompson Ste 101., Conroe, TX 77301 
Ms. Jaya Zyman, P.E., Director1 Peltnltting and Registration support Division, 
TCEQMC 223, PO B"ox 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087 

mailto:mm.cdougaJ@mcdougallaw.com




Jon Niermann, Chairman 

Emlly Lindley, Commissioner 

Toby Baker, Execurtve Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

March 18. 2019 

To: Persons on the attached mailing list (By mail and facsimile as indicated) 

Re: Applications of James Trimble for a new On-Site Sewage Facility Site Evaluator license 
and renewal of his On-Site Sewage Facility Installer and Maintenance Provider licenses; 
TC~Q Docket Nos. 2017-1024-LIC, 2017-1026-LIC, and 2018-0546-LIC; SOAH Docket 
Nos. 582-17-5381, 582-17-5382, and 582-18-3569 

This letter is regarding the deadline for filing exceptions to the Administrative LawJudge's 
(ALJ) Proposal for Decision (PFD) in the above-referenced matter. According to the ALJ's letter 
attached to his PFD, the deadline for filing exceptions to the PFD was February 25, 2019. TCEQ 
rule 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 1.10(e) provides that "the time for filing is upon 
receipt by the chiefclerk as evidenced by the date stamp affixed to the document by the chiefclerk, 
or as evidence by the date stamp affixed to the document or envelope by the commission mail 
room, whichever is earlier." The exceptions filed by the Applicant were received by the TCEQ on 
February 28, 2019. Although the Applicant's filing is considered untimely under TCEQ rule 30 
TAC § I .10( e ), it appears that the Applic~t made a good faith attempt to timely file his response 
with the State Office ofAdministrative Hearings by the February 25,2019 deadline. Accordingly. 
pursuant to 30 TAC § t .1 O(h), the General Counsel extends the filing deadline for the Applicant's 
exceptions until February 28, 2019. This letter does not extend any other deadlines in this matter. 

· If you have any questiops concerning this matter, please contact Ron M. Olson, Assistant 
General Counsel, at (512) 239-0608. 

Mailing List 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512·239·1000 • tceq.texas.gov 

How Is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/cusromersu~~y 

https://tceq.texas.gov


Mailing List 
James Trimble 

TCEQ Docket Nos. 2017-1024-LIC, 2017-1026-LIC, and 2018-0546-LIC 
SOAH Docket Nos. 582-17-5381, 582-17-5382, and 582-18-3569 

James Trimble 
Texas Dozer/Septico 

Michael A. McDougal 
McDougal Law 
417 W. Lewis 
Conroe, Texas 77301 
936/756-1960 FAX 936/756-1998 
mn1cdougal@mcdougallaw.com 

Casey Bell 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office ofAdministrative Hearings 
P.O. Box 13025 
Austin, Texas 78711-3025 
512/475-4993 FAX 512/322-2061 

Hollis Henley 
Alicia Ramirez 
TCEQ Litigation Division MC 175 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-0600 FAX 512/239-3434 

Pranjal M. Nehta 
TCEQ Office of Public Interest Counsel MC 103 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-6363 FAX 512/239-6377 

Docket Clerk 
TCEQ Office of Chief CJerk MC 105 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-3300 FAX 512/239-3311 

Ryan Vise 
TCEQ External Relations Division MC 118 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-0010 FAX 512/239-5000 

mailto:mn1cdougal@mcdougallaw.com
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SOAR DOCKET NOS. 582-17-5381, 582-17-5382, &582-18-3569 
TCEQ DOCKET NOS. 2017-1024-LIC, 2017-1026, & 2018-0546-LIC 

£X£CCTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON 

E~VIRONMENTAL QL'ALITY, OF 

Petitioner 

v. 
JAMES TRIMBLE A1l\lI:\'1STRATIVE HEAR1NGS 

Respondent 

In the course of human events . When humans have egregiously wronged each 
other to the extent change is the only way up. The man who invented chlorination 
to drinking water. John laing Leal was ordered by a judge to not do as he did . He 
was been told he wasn't aware of the law not to do this even tho he was absolutely 
aware. Same with me . I never say it is not my responsibility but rather I say there 
is very little I don't know about the septic business. Therefore the ALJ stated I 
didn't have a responsibility to understand TCEQ regulations ;egregiously . One fact 
in TCEQ licensing is I always have the responsibility. Even when ticketed by TCEQ 
DR and later proven innocent of several tickets by various local JP's.(not clearly 
mentioned in proposed order) I readily offer my whole hearted assistance to verify 
water well issues, resign expired Maintence contracts even ones legally not my 
responsibi lity to perpetuate or do any of the things that my local DR desired. As I 
tell many this fact, never do I say otherwise. 

1st POINT OF APPEAL: erroneous reporting Defendant stated not responsible to 
know TCEQ Rules As I've hired the most respected attorneys in Montgomery 
county ; my associates/friends for many years. They also state they do not know 
how to appease TCEQ, hen,ce I'm filing pro-se even tho I've paid $65001 hard 
ea'r.e,j S ; even as I qualify to be disabled. 

2nd POINT OF APPEAL: My attorneys strongest statement was not included in 
:- ~ :-jer proposed . His insistence to not care of what secretly may happen 
-s:~a: of real history of what's happening now. Defendant has been doing the 

=-==~ .:::i of his life in the processing the required reporting. Therefore TCEQ DR 
: : .=:-=s ;;ositive affirmation of defendants currept actions, not included in proposed 



order. This omission seriously defames I slanders defendant. This is as real-world 
as it gets. Tceq as the highest entity should be.held to higher standard. 

3rd POINT OF APPEAL: As Defendant claimed his rights and demanded these 
rights not be waived in the aftermath of Harvey which afforded average citizens 
certain rights. I'm asking all my rights , state , federal , personally apply to 
strengthen my standing . Not mentioned in the order proposed is the TCEQ DR 
statement that no harm was done even during Harvey by Defendant ;which 
federally classified as cause to give average citizens extra measure to clean up 
and put it all back together, including the wrongly filed or absent reporting on files 
destroyed by natural disaster 

4th POINT OF APPEAL: The DR at-this time did state Defendant is doing the best 
ever on timely filing reports and nothing is stated in the proposed order. 

5TH POINT OF APPEAL: shoul be #1 point of appeal but just as I somehow didn't 
do something correctly in my initial approach to resolve this through many 
meetings & ask local commissioners court tp · pull the chief DR off of me and 
provide what is suggested by TCEQ of singularly dedicated mediation employee. 
ch13 of TCEQ CHARTER states my responsibility. Defendant did as required by 
charter and was given no relief . Legally Voiding all the following events, tickets , 
slanderous DR actions. Proof again of my taking my responsibility seriously . Ask 
judge Cr.eig Doyle or Rusty Hardy . They remember me asking to avert the 
catastrophe fixing to befall my family from the Chief DR ( Before he instagated the 
ticketing)My request for someone else beside the Chief DR or appointment of 
mediator, review board, ombudsman etc.This voids the charter by chapter 13 in all 
the legal ways I don't know how to say but I'll expound if given proper RE-dress. As 
well i saying the short opening prayer. They also remember my well behaved 4y.o. 
son I've had the privilege to raise as a single dad since the day he was born . This 
is another point of appeal tied in with my children's rights to not be waived . 1·keep 
hearing from everyone involved including the commissioners court 
representatives individually from 5 precincts. They don't know what to do about the 
secret gov't processes of TCEQ . This point ties in with my point of appeal whereby 
many beside myself want transparency. 

6th POINT OF APPEAL: is how uncharacteristically the point was made of my 
recommendation letters . The recommendation letters were not stated properly 
because the whole truth is the recommendations were the 40ticketed customers. 
Even the ticketed Permit holders who were dropped by the various courts for NOT 
being my responsibility altho I accept full responsibility with a little help 
please. minus 1 whom stated she never gives recommendation letters . Every 
single cu·stomer of ticketed permit holders minus one ;which the TCEQ forgot to 
correctly point out in all fairness . This point ties in with the last which I'm following 
the TCEQ charter: responsibility and whole-heartedly. The TCEQ charter spells out 
letters of recommendation letters from police , which included from the local 



r -.::,- -

lieutenant as well as the man whom the local football field is named after because , 
just put in that 1 individual ( not parole officer. or regular officer as per charter) . 
Because the TCEQ charter does state viability of recommendation letters and is 
TCEQ only available recourse; equal to the importance afforded the 
recommendation letter must be elaborated. Mis-labeling an admittedly key 
evidence is surmount to say the TCEQ charter i;s void . Especially as ALJ writes 
the recommendation letters are inconsequential . They are all the charter afforded 
defendant. 

7th POINT IF APPEAL: In ADMINISTRATIVE HANDBOOK of TEXAS it is stated 
that where there is a suggested provided liaison , review board ,ombudsman, 
mediator, counselor available ... and I site Montgomery county DR own statement 
as fastest growing or largest permit p_lacing county in Texas . If Montgomery county 
isn't a place where this help to the general public is suggested in ADMIN 
RULEBOOK . Is there even such a place as to be suggested by the highest 
rulebook ? Where is the place whom has on the payroll, such a help?? Its not 
available altho l"m US born and ra ised and again ask for all my rights.and that my 
rights and heirs rights not be waived . If there are discrimination laws on the books 
or wh istle-blowing rules for gov't not applying this'Obviously budgeted job title this 
is my point . 

8th POINT OF APPEAL: is by the calling of my customer history and right then 
a.,: :t-ere if"I tr-e SOAH court. The realization of years of requesting closure on a 
s :Ja:1-::m \vhe;reby Montgomery Co DR claimed to that moment that this customer 
se,::>r,:: was not inspected and upon realizing the TCEQ DR or any other 
~.1on:gomery co representative corrected the error and corrected position as 
;:;ro:)eriy inspected . Defendant requested the ALJ to hear about the errors 
t-.iontgomery Co DR . perpetrated. This indlvidual has rights for fair and 
nonprejudice reporting . Therefore the error of not previously reporting to me , or 
my customer the oversight. I've seen many.many individual rites slashed by 
TCEQ . Even not mentioning this in the proposed order is in error because it goes 
to the heart of my case and as I held up a letter to show the judge that I'll frame it 
as evidence that Montgomery co has indeed contacted me on an issue of 
importance. I've witnessed many points as this , told the judge and offered 
evidence as to what was the correct procedure was to communicate as I proposed 
to framed on my wall the one letter I ever received. 

9th POINT OF APPEAL: Customer/Individual rights that are somehow kicked to 
the curb. The error in taking away read ily acknowledged and taken seriously the 
responsibility to provide required Maintence . What is the alternative, that our 
secret society of TCEQ/ Representatives will ask another Maintence provider to do 
work on my required Maintence . Does anyone have a plan B if no one is 
addressing how this will be paid for? This is the most common sense objection of 
the APPEALS I've announced . Side-note : if I wasn't doing my Maintence report 
inspections properly, take th is license . I' ll still fight the same intensity for RE­
claiming my required reporting but just a suggestion : do not burden the taxpayers 
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to pay for service admittedly performed in error ; yet defendant fighting to avoid 
other surragate Maintence provider when defendant offers free of charge this 
seNice. 

10th POINT OF APPEAL: Defendants right of mediation was waived by opposing 
parties. 

11th POINT OF APPEAL: is rights to be upheld and not waived of my 7y.o. son 
and soon to be 4y.o. daughter & wife upon marriage in a couple months scheduled. 
As I may so boldly point out . A man dethroned of his entire livelihood, for altho 
technically breaking the law ; the spirit of the law is always been contemplated by 
the head of this household. Court Denial seriously affects the family as a whole . 
Having never received gov't benefits; my appeal is to humanity's common sense. 
I'm asking nothing of my gov't except to shut up and sit down. Throwing the baby 
out with the bath water is so 18th & 19th century. 

12thPOINT OF APPEAL: Proposed order doe,sn'~ carry in writing to what was the 
gyst of TCEQ argument that takes my license for what may go wrong secretly in 
the future . The transparency laws must be applied to TCEQ so it must defend 
itself as the law states. Not in its own preferred context as a governing body with a 
secret knowledge of how something may do wrong in the future. 

13th POINT OF APPEAL: As I've stated, I qualify to be declared disabled , 
employed by a minority and disadvantaged business , disabled so therefore; 
factually, demand my rights and that these rights not be waved. Especially 
regard ing financial repercussions to defendant & how defendants unelaborated. 

14th POINT OF APPEAL: is Mis-representation of oral statements. No casetl tape 
was provided to defendant so therefore the w riter of order proposed has. unfair 
participation. 

15th POINT OF APPEAL: Page 8 stating defendant did not resolve the issues is 
omission of the fact that many were resolved at the time and all issues have 
ultimately all been resolved. 

16th POINT OF APPEAL: Mr Nichols never testified if there is not enough square 
footage in the home , a drip system may not work properly. This statement is 
absolutely false so the record is in error. 



...~ 

17th POINT OF APPEAL: Defendant did testify that the ratio of sewage on surface 
irrigation is greatly increased on small type lots defendant predominantly works on 
: compared to drip line dispersal area where the effluent is primarily in the ground 
where for generations mankind has agreed with disposal. 

18th POINT OF APPEAL: page14 the defendant installing drip instead of spray 
only happened one time and this was the beginning of Montgomery co deference 
to Defendant . Falsely recording on proposed order of more than one is 
s landerous. (System was ultimately inspected as drip&maintained : completely 
within the rights of property owner and with great appreciation . Same as defamed 
Defendant) 

19th POINT OF APPEAL: Having received all paperwork from attorney on feb 18 
and presenting to another attorney feb19 . Receiving back paperwork feb 22 . It 
occurred to Defendant to open paperwork hisself and upon seeing feb24 that feb 
25 is deadline to appeal . This timeframe is too small . The two attorneys which 
been paid collectively $6500 has defendarits best interest at heart as they 
researched issues inclusive of proposed order . Defendants misunderstanding of 
attorney instructions should afford slightly more time in which to fi le paperwork . 
Defendant may not be able to ascertain on the day the paperwork is due ; what is 
th_e b_est that could be done by defendant . A livelihood dependent on licensing 
regulations should not be depending on too small of timeframe to fi le. Page 2 of 2 
(Templates/ExternalWebsiteTemplate.dwt)Filings by Self-Represented Litigants. 
Again I ask for my rights and said rights not be waived 
.http::'/vvww.soah .state.tx.us/Aqency/contactUs.html or http://vvWW.soah.texas.gov/s 
oahupload/Loqin.aspx?ReturnUrl=%2fsoahuoload2% or not appear to be a vafid 
email address and is the only address available in written document titled Filings 
by Self-Represented Litigants. Or State of Texas , State Office of Administrative 
Hearings; E-filing; not working because Your message couldn't be delivered 
to VVebAdmin@soah.texas.gov because the remote server is misconfigured "550 
5.4.1 WebAdmin@soah.Texas.gov: Recipent address rejected : Access denied. 
[By2NAMO1 FTO16.eop-name01.prod.produc1ion.outlook.com]. The SAfter calling 
512-475-4993 • the SOAH employee chief clerk Giselle Quintero gave the fax# 
512-322-2061 as only method of recourse or bring physically to : 300 15th Street 
suite 504, Austin Tx 78701 . The hearings referred by the TCEQ, documents must 
be filed in accordance with: 1 Tex. Admin. 155.101(d) which state after 155.1O1{A) 
Is strongly recommend to use Electronic CIS system but nothing in written 
correspondence to defendant or chief clerk can offer email address . In the 
Texas State Office of Administrative Hearings in the option REPRESENTING 
YOURSELF it does not give me the option I need for my procedure. 

https://FTO16.eop-name01.prod.produc1ion.outlook.com
mailto:WebAdmin@soah.Texas.gov
mailto:VVebAdmin@soah.texas.gov
http://vvWW.soah.texas.gov/s
http::'/vvww.soah.state.tx.us/Aqency/contactUs
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20th POINT OF APPEAL: Especially regarding financial repercussions to 
defendant & how defendants unelaborated disabilities should carry the same 
weight as proposed order last page, last sentence ( If any provision, sentence, 
clause etc ... )Service list of attorney mmcdougal@macdougallaw.com is 
erroneous. 

21st POINT OF APPEAL: page 4 above CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. The 
Commissions Office of Public Interest or any party involved has not offered 
mediation, ombudsman, mediator, arbitrator ,parole( even tho charter clearly 
identifies parole officer),fines ; any other ways of USA law averting taking 
defendants livelihood in such a manner as to strip of life , liberty , pursuit of 
happiness . As happiness , liberty , life is what defendant has built as the company 
of defendant. Adding such a one whom no one has ever sued or taken to court 
aside from local gov't to unemployment. This is no way to handle the challenge . 
As defendant of countless generations of loyal Americans who's persistent desire 
has been to do right and do no harm; James Joseph Trimble OBA Texas 
Dozer/Septico 305 N Thomason Willis Tx 77378 
936-672-1600. 

22nd point of appeal. The general discussions on the ftoor of the Soah court was where TCE.Q 
was insisting that I be reticketed for asking to '.\1ontgomery Co To assess the few remaining 
out of completion paperwork . Belie~·e me If anyone fills the gap for what defendant is 
licensed to do and they ask or anyone else asks and is granted permission to review an~· out of 
compliance reporting , This will render the prosess as a whole as void, The spirit of this 
discussion permiates the pages of the written proposed orde3r and if general denial of the 

TCEQ request to take licenses isnt enough as defendant askes for the rights duly afforded and 
they not be waived. Defendant hereby asks TCEQ to return a verdict oflicense renewal 
ONLY. Even in Modified form. Given the severity ofcertian unemployment; work together 
for good. 

mailto:mmcdougal@macdougallaw.com
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
TEXAS CO'MMISSION ON § 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY § 

§ OF 
V. § 

§ 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGSJAMES TRIMBLE § 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPLY TO CLOSING ARGUMENT 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE CASEY BELL: 

The Executive Director (B)) of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

{TCEQ or Commission) files this ED's Reply to Closing Argument reaffirming bis 

decision to deny James Trimble's (R~spondent) applications for a new On-Site Sewage 

Facility Site Evaluator license, and for renewal of his .On-Site Sewage Facility Installer 

and Maintenance Provider licenses. 

The 'FCEQ's missitm is to ·"protect aur state's Plif)lic he-al=th aacl :namral 

r-esoorces consis-tent wiili sas-tainahle eronomi:c ele-ve-lepment ... T-0 ac<:omplish om 

missioo, we will: promote and foster ~ohmtary compliance w:itll envir-0Im1ental 

laws... ". 1 The Texas Legislature has given the Commission "general authority over the 

locarnm, design, construction, installation, and proper functio:aing of on-site sew-age 

disposal systems."'2 To that end, the Commis-s-ion has adopted rules concerning On-S.ite 

.Se.wage Fadlitles ar Ii.tle 3:0 Texas Administrative Code (TAC.) Chapter 2:ss&s .Howev-er, 

the law that governs this case is found in Texas Water Code (TWC) Sections 

1 https://www.tceq.texas.gov/ageocy /mission.html 
2 T-exas :freaalth ana Safety Cad€- §· :fo6.0i}(l). 
3 See 36 TAC § 2'85.1(a). 

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/ageocy


(§§) 37.00S(c)(l) and (3). TWC Chapter 37 gives the Commission authority to regulate 

all occupational licenses issued by the TCEQ.4 

The issues in this case are whether the applicant has a record in the preceding 

five years of continuing violations of statutes or rules adopted under those statutes 

and whether the applicant has demonstrated gross negligence, incompetence, or 

misconduct in the performance of activities authorized by the license.5 It does not 

matter the county in which the violations occurred, as the statute does not make any 

distinction. 

Respondent argues that Montgomery County was unfair in its treatment of 

Respondent6, but ED witness Scott Nichols testified that Montgomery County did more 

to help Respondent than it has done for any other installer.7 Respondent also argues 

that the ED is ignoring 24 yea:rs of Respondent's job per-formance-,8 but the statute 

does not require the ED to consider the past 24 years.9 The statute authorizes the ED 

to act based only on the past 5 years of an applicant's _performance. ni 

R:e.spcmden:t submii tedinto evidence several letters of starecoeots from 

Respondent's customers. Ali of these letters are irrelevant. They have no bearing on 

the issues as stated above. Customers maybe ha-ppy l\ith Respondent's work even 

though the work is replete with violations, and even if it was done negligently or 

incompetently. This is true particularly ifRespondent is doing the work at a bargain 

_price to the castomer. Respondent also falsely argued that the ED p-r~ted no 

4 See TWC, Chapter 3 7. 
5 See ED ~ Section 3.. 
6 See James Trimble's Closing Argument. 
7 Heating R:ecorrling. 
8 See James Trimble's Closing Argument. 
9 See- TWC §3"7.00SfCJ(l). 
10 Id. 

2 



evidence of complaints regarding Respondent 11 
, as l\.fr. Nichols testified that 

Montgomery County had received complaints regarding Respondent's work. 12 

It is unclear why Respondent uses the example involving the Waller County 

F.nvironmmtal Deparnnent inspection at one of his instaHations.n This example seems 

to confirm that he does not turn in his paperwork in Waller County, either. The author 

of the letter states that the Waller County official told him that "!Waller County) had 

not received any inspections on my system."l4 

Respondent asks the Court to "take into account that absolutely zero of Mr. 

Trimble~s jobs has come dose to harming the environment or the public health. "l, Toe 

fact of the matter is that because Respondent consistently fails to tum in his 

paperwork as required, we don't know if any systems installed by Respondent are 

failing or not. 

Finally, the statute does not require that the Respondent have 5 contiguous 

years of viola-tions.16 The statute requires that within the preceding 5 years, there is a 

re.c:ord of cuo I in,1iog viatatian s 11 h is cle:ar in this case that if the 5 pre.ceding years 

are conside!ed, the Respondent has a history of continuing violations. 

For all of the foregoing reasons, the ED concludes that Respondent's 

applications for a new On Site Sewage Facility Site Evaluator license, and for renewal of 

his On Site Sewage Facility Installer and Maintenance Provider licenses should be 

denied because Respomlen-t aas a record in the preceding five ye-ars o-f cominlling 

violations of statutes or rules adopted under those statutes and he has demonstrated 

n See James Trimble's Closing Argument. 
12 Hearing Recording. 
11 See James Trimble's Closing Argument. 
14 I:d. 
1s Id. 
iv See1WC § 37;005-(cJ(l). 
17 Id. 
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gross negligence, incompetence, or misconduct in the performance of activities 

authorized the licenses that he holds. 

Respectfully submitted, 

TEXAS COMMISSlON ON 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Toby Baker, Executive Director 

Robert Martinez, Director 
Environmental Law Division 

By: c;;;?-
Alicia Ramirez, Staff Attorney 
Environmental Law Division 
State Bar of Texas 24032665 
MC-173, P.O. BOX 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 
Phone: (512) 239-0133 
Fax: (Sl2) 23-9-0606 

CF.RTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on December 20, 2'018, the foregoing '"Executive Dtrector's Reply to 
Closing Ar-gwne-nt" was filed witll the TCEQ's Office of the Chief Clerk ant! mailed to the 
persons oo the attached mai:Hng hst. 

Alicia Ramirez, Staff Attorney 
Enviromnenta:!. Law Division 
State Bar No. 24032665 

4 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify, by my signature below, that a true and correct copy of the 
above and foregoing was forwarded via electronic filing or electronic mail on the 
20th day of December, 2018, to the Service list attad1~d below. 

Hollis Henley 
Staff Attorney, TCEQ 
Environmental DiVision 
P.O. Box 13-0-87, MC 173 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
Phone: (512) 239-2253 
Fax: (512) 239-0606 
Hollis.henley@.tceq.texa-s.g&v 

Pranjal Mehta 
Public Interest Counsel, MC 103 
P.O. Box 13-087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
Phone: (512) 239-6363 
Fax: (512) 239-6377 

Mr. Michael A. McDougal 
417W. Lewis 
Comoe, TX 77301 
Phone: (93:6.) /:>-o-lstm 
Fax: (93=6) 75-6-1998 
mmcdougal@mcdougailaw..com 

Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
P.O. Box 13025 
Austin, Texas 78711-102-5 
Phone: (512) 475-4993 
Fax: (512) 322-2061 

0--
Alicia Ramirez 

mailto:Hollis.henley@.tceq
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IN THE MATIERS * BEFORE THE STA1E OFFICE 

OF * OF 

JAMES TRIMBLE ADMIN1STRATIVE HEARINGS 

RESPONDENT'S AN-S WER TO MOTION FOR S~l\J'CTIONS 

The Executive Dkectorofthe Texas Comm'1ssron on Environmental QuaJi.ty 

• 
has filed a Motion for Sanctions against him because his Cl-0sing Argument was 

submitted on December 6, 2018, according to SOAH~s date stamp. Respondent's 

letter to the Chief Cierk ofTCEQ was dated on November 30~ 2018~ and 

Respondent's lawyer, Michael A. McDougal, deposited it in the United States Mail 

on that day. Respoodent is not, and cannot, be held accountable for any delay 

occasioned by the United States Postal Service, especially at this time of year. 

Moreover, the ED's Motion is disingenuous since Judge Bell set December 

20, 2018, as the date for any replies from the parties. The ED is not, and cannot 

be, harn1ed by the receipt of the Respondent's Closing Argument on December 6, 
. ··> 

C2018, sioce he had antil December 2{), 2018, to file a reply, which would bfAhe 
·:

·,,. 
"> 

2,...., , 

same as what he has already submitted and the ED has received it before 

December 20, 2018. 

·· ·; .., 
;:-;~ 
-, .
:::." ,•. 

https://QuaJi.ty


The ED's request to Judge Bell to strike the Respondent's submitted Closing 

Argument is not founded on any harm, reai or imagine~ and is not in the interest 

of justice. 

Judge Bell has the ultimate authority tD weigh the merits ofthe arguments 

made herein and by the ED, and is granted wide discretion in ruling on this matter. 

Respondent stlbmits that striking his Closing Argument is to severe a punishment 

for a delay in the ED~s receiving his Closing Argument, especially considering that 

it can be treated as a Reply to the ED's Closing Argument~ thereby causing no 

harm or datnage to the ED. 

Mi:chae{ A.McDotlgil 
Lawyer for James Trimble 
SBNI3570000 
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The Hooorable Casey Bell 
Adtnii1istrative Law Judge 
St-are Offiee of Admmistrative Hearings 
P.O. Box 13025 
Austin, Texas 7f>7 l 1-3025 

Hollis Henley, StaffAttorney 
TCEQ Environmental Law Division 
MC-173 
P.O. Box 13m7 
Austin, Texas. 78711-3087 

Bridget Bohac 
TCEQ Offic.e ofthe Chief Clerk, MC-105 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Praaj-al M. Mehta 
AssistaHt Public Interest Counsel 
P.6.Box l~,MC-H)3 
Austin, Tex.as 78711-3-087 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

' I certify ~at I have filed with the Docket Clerk ofthe State Office of 
Administrative.Hearings and the Chief Clerk ofthe TCEQ the foregoing Closing 
Argument for James Trimble. I have also mailed by United States Mail a true and 
correct copy ofevery one on the above ma~ 
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF TI-IE § BEFORE TI-IE ST A TE OFFICE 
TEXAS COMMlSSION ON § 
ENVIRONEMTAL QUAI11Y § 

§ OF 
v. § 

§ 
AD:rvm..1ISTRATIVE HEARINGSJAMES nm.IBLE § 

MOTION FOR SANCTIONS 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE CASEY BEll.: 

NOW COMES the Executive Director (ED) of the Texas Commission on 

Environmental Qaality (TCEQ or Commission) by and through his attorney, Alicia 

Ramirez, and files this ED's Motion for Sanctions. In support of this Motion, the ED 

would show the following: 

I. Introduction 

On September 11, 2018, an evidentiary hearing was held in this case. At the 

dose of the hearing and on the record, the honorable Judge Cersey Bell ordered that 

closing arguments in the case would be due in writing on November 30, 2018. l The ED 

and Office of Public Interest Counsel «)PIC) filed their dosmg arguments on November 

50, 2018, pursuant to the Judge's order.2 James Trimble (Respurrderrt) filed his dosing 

arguments on December 6, 2018.3 

1 Hearing recording 
2 See Exhibits A and B. the first pages of the Closing Arguments filed by the ED and OPIC 
respectively, shm\.ing SOAffs e-filing receipt, attached to this motion. 
3 See Exhibit C, ]om.es Trmihle's CTomtg A-rgument, date stampecl &}' SOAH and attached te tlns 
motion.. 



II. Authority 

Title 30 (30) Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Section(§) 80.107(a)(3) grants the 

Judge the authority, after notice and hearing, to impose sanctions against a party for 

failure to obey an order of the Judge.4 A sanction imposed unde:r 3-0 TA£ 

§ 80.107(a)(3) may include striking pleadings or testimony, or both, in whole or part.5 

III. Conclusion 

The ED requests that the Judge strike the pleading "James Trimble's Closing 

Argumentnin its entirety because Respondent failed to obey the Judge's order to file 

his closing argument by November 30, 2018. At the hearing, Respondent stated that 

he wanted to file his closing last, but the Judge said that all closing arguments would 

be filed on the same day, November 30, 2018, and that any replies would be due on 

December 20, 2018, the same day the record would close.6 Respondent, by filing his 

closing argument on December 6th
, has effectively circumvented the Judge's order so 

that he could file his dosing argument after the ED and OPIC filed theirs. 

Respondent appears to be trying to deceive the Court and the parties with his 

filing. The certificate of s-ervice is not dated.7 The cover letter includedwith the filing 

is dated November 3-0, 20188, however the env-elope in which the ED received his copy 

of the filing ts not pos.t marked.9 There are no postal markings on the envelope 

whatsoev-er. 10 The ED believes he recei-v-ed ms service copy by hand delivery on 

4 3-0 TAC§ 80.I-07{a-)(3). 
5 30 T..AC § 80..1:-0lfb-}(6-). 
6 Hearing recording. 
7 See Exhibit C, ]am.es Trimb.le's Closing Argument, date stamped by SOAR and attached to this 
motion. 

8 Id. 
9 See Exhlb-i-t D, ropy 0f tlle--enve-lope mwhich Jim Trimble 's ClfJsing Ar-gumentwas reeeiveti. 
10 Id. 

https://Trimb.le
https://whatsoev-er.10
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December 7, 2018, as indicated by the TCEQ received stamp on the envelope. 11 And 

even though the cover letter is dated November 30. 2018. it is clear Respondent's letter 

and closing argument were not received by SOAH until December 6, 2018, as indicated 

by the SO.AH received stamp.12 

For all of the foregoing reasons, the ED respectfully requests that the Judge 

strike the pleading ''James Trimble's Closing Argument" in its entirety. 

Respectfully submitted, 

TEXAS COMMlSSK>N ON 
ENVm.C>NMENTAl QUAI.ITY 

Toby Baker 
Executive Director 

Robert Martinez, Director 
Environmental Law Division 

By: ~ 
Alida~ Sta.ff AUO:mey 
Environmental Law Division · 
State Bar of Texas 240J2ee5 
MC-173, P.O. BOX 13087 
.~.TX 78711-3-087 
Pbone:(512)239-0133 
Fax: (512) 219-0606 

CERTIFICATE Of SERVICE 

I certify that on December 12, 2018, the foregoing "Motion for Sanctions" was 
filed with the TCEQ's Offi<:e of the Chtef Clerk and emailed and mailed te· the persons 
on the attached mailing list. 

Alicia Ramirez, Staff Attorney 
Environmental Law Division 
State Bar No. 24032665 

11 hi 
12 See Exhioit C, James Trimble's Closing Argument, date stamped by SOAH and <l'ttached to this 
mefien. 

https://stamp.12
https://envelope.11


CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE 

I certify that I conferred with Michael A McDougal on December 12, 2018. I 
asked him to withdraw his late filed dosing argument and he refused. 

I certify that I made a reasonable but unsuccessful attempt to confer with 
counsel fOI' OPIC, but she :i:s out of the office until December 19, 2{)18. 

Alida Ramirez 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify, by my signature below, that a true and correct copy of the 
above and foregoing was forwarded Via electronic filing or electronic mail on the 
30th day of November, 2018, to the Service List attached below. 

Hollis Henley Administrative Law Judge 
Staff Attorney, TCEQ State Office of Administrative Hearings 
Environmental Division P.O. Box 13025 
P.O. Bux 13087, MC 173 Austin, Texas 78711-3-02-S 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 Phone: (512) 475-4993 
Phone: (512) 239-2253 Fax: (512) 322-2061 
Fax: (512) 239-0606 
Hollis.henley@tceq.texas.gov 

Pranjal Mehta 
Public Interest Counsel, MC 103 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78 711-308 7 
Phone: (512) 239-6363 
Fax: (512) 239-6377 

Mr. Michael A. McDougal 
417 W. Lel'\-iS 
Conroe, TX 77301 
Phone: (93.-6".) 756-19.tjt) 
Fax: (936) 756-1998 
mmcdougal@mcdougailaw.com 

t9-
Afida Ramirez 

mailto:mmcdougal@mcdougailaw.com
mailto:Hollis.henley@tceq.texas.gov
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE BEFORE 1HE STATE OFFICE 
TEXAS COMMFSSION ON 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

OF 
V. 

JAMES TRIMBLE ~STRATIVE HEARINGS 

EXEctJI1\r""E DlRl::.--cTOR'S CL0.5.lNG ARGUMENT 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE CASEY BELL: 

The Executive Direct~ (ED} of the Texas Commission on .Environmental Quality 

(TCEQor Commission) files this ED's Closing Argu.meRt reaffinning his decision t-0 

deny Jam6 Trimble's (Respondent) applications for a new Qn-Sit,e Sewage Facility Site 

E-vamator license, and for ren-ewal of his On-Site Sewage Facility Installer and 

Maintenance Provider licenses. 

I. Introduction 

In December 2016, Respondent applied to the· TCEQ for a new On Site Sewage 

Facility (OSSf) Site Evaluator License. 1 The ED notified Respondent that be intended to 

deny Respondent's application. after noti.ce and. hearing, pursuant to Texas Water Code 

(IWC) Sections(§§) 37.00S(c)(l) and (3) on March 9, 2017.2 Respondent requested a 

hearing on the denial of his Site Evaluator application on April 10, 2017. 3 In March 

2017, Respondent applied to the TCEQ to renew his OSSF Installer license.~ On May 9. 

2017, the ID notified Respondent that he intended to deny Respondent's application, 

'ED 3, Section 3, p. 11. 
2 ld. 
3 ED 3 , Section 4, p. 17. 
• ED 3, Section 3, p . 13. 
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Jon Niro @1111, Cba:irman 

Emily lin dle.y➔ Commissioner 

Toby Baker, ExecuEJve.l)Jreaor \lft"McWherfeJ, Plfb/Jc Jl'ltm!:sf-CtJimm 

TF.xAs COM.MrSSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

November 30, 2018 

Bl'idget Ho~ Chief Clerk 
Texas Cbmmission on Environmental Quality 
Office of th-e Chief Clerk {MC-105) 
P.O. Box 1J0S7 
Austin, Texas 78711~3087 

RE; JAMES TRIMBLE 
SOAH .DOCKET NOS. S82-17-5381, 582-17-5362, 582-18-3569 
TCEQ DOCKET NOS. 28·17-1024-LIC,, 2617-1626-UC, 
2018-0546-UC 

Pear Ms. Bohac: 

Enclosed for filing is the Office of Public Interest Counsel's Closmg Aigu.ment 
in the above-entitled matter. 

S~ely. 

·~~·'. 
Pranj Mehta, Attorney 
Assistan Public Interest Counsel 

cc: Mailing list 

EXHIBIT 

~ 

TCEQ Public 1nrerest Counsel, MC 103 • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711·3087 • SJ2·239·6363 • fax Sl2·239·6377 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.te:1.c1s.gov • How Is our customer service? tcc·q.tcxas.gov/customcrsurvey 
pt(11tcd ;n r<C)"(:ft'd ~r,:r 

https://tcc�q.tcxas.gov/customcrsurvey
https://tceq.te:1.c1s.gov


Michael A. McDougal K. R¥U Md)mtgal 
~ UIWYER 

8o8ld Cec1ified-<:rimilr.,I L:rw T.B.LS. 

November 30, 2018 

Ms. Bridget Bohac, ChiefClerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quafity 
Offree ofthe Chief Clerk (MC-105) 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087. 

RE: J"3llles Trunbl~ 
SOAH Docket Nos. 582- 17-5381, 582-17-5382~ 582-18:-3569 
TCEQ Docket Nos. 2017-1024-LIC, 2017-1026-LIC, 2018-0546-LIC 

Dear Ms. Bohac: 

Enclosed for filing is James Trimble's Closing Ar.gumerit in the above designated 
matters. 

Respect,kl~/\,/\ 

{, J ~~-~--,'Michael PL McDougal 
Lawyer for James Trjmble 

cc: Mailing List 
...... 
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mmcdougal@mcdougallaw.com rmcdougal@mc ouga aw.com 

936-756-1960 www.mcdougallaw.com 417 w. Lewis Conroe, Texas 77301 Fax: 936-756-1998 

www.mcdougallaw.com
mailto:mmcdougal@mcdougallaw.com


SO-AH B;OCKET NOS.582-17-5381, 582:..17-5382, 582-18-35'9 

TCEQ DOCKET NOS. 2617-lin4-LIC, 2617-1026-LIC, 2018-0546-LIC 

IN THE MA ITERS * BEFORE THE STAIE OFFICE 

OF OF 

JAMES TRIMBLE * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

JAMES TRIMBLE'S CLOSING ARGUMENT 

TO THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE CASEY BELL: 

James Trimble files this Closing Argument regarding tire evidentiary hearing 

held or). September 11, 2018, in Austin, Texas in the above styled and numbered 

cause. Mr. Trimble wotrld respectfully show: 

MR. TRIMBLE'S BACKGROUND 

In 198S, James Trimble was awarded his first licenses i:;i the septic tank 

business. He has been in the business continuously ever since - 30 years. He has 

nev~ before had any sort ofproblems like what Montgomery County and TCEQ 

have now leveled against him or his performance of the duties required of him as a 

new site evaluator, on site sewage installer, and an on site sewage maintenance 

provider. 

It was not until he applied for renewal licenses in 2017 and 2018, that he has 

ever been denied his licenses. 

MR. TRlMBLE'S CITATIONS 

The Public Interest Counsel's Closing Argument stated that Mr. Trimble had 

3 7 convictions out of87 citations he had received. That means he was not · 



( 

seeking assistance GE matters r-eqllired ofhim by the County, why shoukln'tthe 

County attempt to heip him. It is patently unfair for Montgomery County to 

demand Mr. Trimble follow the rules and regulations, but deny him assistance 

when he seeks advice on howt-o r-emedy the reason for the County's citations. 

Mr◄ Trimble also waukl highfight the lvfaintenance Provider Maintenance 

list submitted by the ED. It is 1! pages iri total and lists 75 missing reports out of 

345 r-eports Stlhmitted - that does not show Mr. Trimble to be derelict in his duties 

orperfonnance. 

Mr. Trimble also rugaeS that in spite of the "evidence" against him, the ED 

has totally ignored his job performance for from 1988 until 2014, 24years of 

performing his duties under TCEQ's and Mor&gomery Comity's rules and 

regulations without ~y violations, cit;rtions, or complaints. 

Mr. Trimble also argues that even though the ED has stat-ed that Mr. Trimble 

. had received complaints against his work, the ED. totally failed to submit ANY 

evidence ofsuch complaints. Mr. Trimble, on the other hand, submitted numerous 

letters from his client:s in support ofhis work. Mr. Trimble would specifically 

reference the letter ofMr. Wayne Hall ofHockley, Texas, on March 17, 2018: 

''.• .I called Deita Whitewater Septic Systems for a referral and was.given 

Mr. Trimble as a certified factory repair company. He responded promptly to 

repair ~y issue. At that time, I contracted with him to service and m~intain my 

system and provide me with the proper paperwork at the time ofeach timely 

inspection to be forwarded to the county, which he did. I met him out here on 

several occasions when he performed his inspection and my recollection back to 

2012 was either given a report ofleft in the door. 

"Fast forward several months, one day the head ofthe Waller County 

Enviromental Dept. drove up and started looking around and taking pictures. I 

remember being at the back of my property and went up to see what this was all 



about. He told me the county had not received any reports ofany in...~ections on 

my system. I asked him ifhe wanted to see my paperwork and he said no. He said 

Mr. Trimble's wife owned the company and the county was going to take her to­

court. I thought that was very odrl he didn't need to see the copies ofwhat was le.ft 

with me. 

"Now time has geae by and everyt-hlng related t-o t-he subJe<?t has been 

thrown out. Ifthis issue is being held against him for dereliction ofhis 

responsibility, it would be wrong as everything he did is exactly the same w-ay the 

maintenance company I have i-oda.y." 

In summation, :Mr. Trimble xemges the Judge to talce into account the fact 

that absolutely 'zero ofMr. Trimble's jobs has come close to harming the 

environment or the pub& health &ltb.Frank Nichois and lay.a Zyman testified in 

r-espoose to this def~ th.at the,:-e W$ "patemial ad-verse impact" aftfi failur,e te 

investigate envkooment harm "does not meaR en:vk-onrneilt-al harm did not 

happen." Such statements are absurd and fail to support the denial ofMr. 

Trimble's license applications. 

CONCLUSION 

After evaluating the credible evidence submitted by TCEQ and OPIC, it is 

readily apparent that Mr. Trimble does not have, and TCEQ and OPIC h_ave fail-ed 

to submit, any evidence which shows that Mr. Trimble "has a record in the 

preceding 5 years ofcontinuing violations and misconduct" According to 

TCEQ's and OPIC's own testimony, Mr. Trimble's woes with Montgomery 

County did not start until 2014; the ED denied his applications on March 9, 2017, 

May 9, 2017 and March 28., 20I8- That is, at most, 4 years out ofthe 3 0 years Mr. 

Trimble has been performing his work. 



. . . 

Respectfully si.mmittefi, 

};,flchael A McDoogal 
Lawyer far James Trimble 
SBN 13570000 

MAILINGTJ~ 
SOAHDOCKETNOS. 5&2-'-17-5381, 5&2-17-53:82, 582-18-3569 
TCEQ DOCKET NOS. 2017-1024-LIC, 2017-1026-LIC, 2018-0546-UC 

The Honorable Casey Bell 
Adm.inistratlv~ La-w Jud-£:e... 
State Office ofAdministrative Hearings 
P.0. Bo~ 13025 
Austin, Texas 78711-3025 

-H-0llis Henley, Staff Attorney 
TCEQ Environmental LiWi Div~-sron 
MC-173 
P.O. Box i3087 
Austin, Texas 787 i 1-3087 

Bridget Bohac 
TCEQ Office ofthe ChiefClerk, MC-105 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin·, Texas 78711-3087 

Pranjal M. Mehta 
Assistant Public Interest Counsel 
P.O. Box 13087, MC-103 
Attsthi, Texas 78711-3087 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I have filed with the Docket Clerk of the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings and the Chief Clerk ofthe TCEQ the foregoing Closing 
Argum~nt for Jam,es Trimbie. I_have alsp mailed by United States Mail a true and 
correct copy of every one on th~ above mailing lis~1 



FiECEiVED 

c:.: o~· 2010lt:!11-IF:i 

417 W. Lewis OFrlOI: OF LEGAL SERVICES 
Ce:,nroe, texas 77301 

Hollis Henley, Staff Attorney 
iC8Q Envlrnnmental Law Division 
MC-173 
P.O. Box.13087 
Austin, TeKas 78711-3087 ' 
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE BEFORE THE STATE difFIC,t; 
TEXAS COMMISSION ON 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, OF 

Petitioner 

v. 
JAMES TRIMBLE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Respondent 

In the course of human events . When humans have egregiously wronged each 
other to the extent change is the only way up . The man who invented chlorination 
to drinking water. John Laing Leal was ordered by a judge to not do as he did . He 
was been told he wasn't aware of the law not to do this even tho he was absolutely 
aware. Same with me . I never say it is not my respollsibility but rather I say there 
is very little I don't know about the septic business. Therefore the ALJ stated I 
didn't have a responsibility to understand TCEQ regulations ;egregiously. One fact 
in TCEQ licensing is I always have the responsibility. Even when ticketed by TCEQ 
DR and later proven innocent of several tickets by various local JP's.(not clearly 
mentioned in proposed order) I readily offer my whole hearted assistance to verify 
water well issues, resign expired Maintence contracts even ones legally not my 
responsibility to perpetuate or do any of the things that my local DR desired. As I 
tell many this fact, never do I say otherwise. 

1st POINT OF APPEAL: erroneous reporting Defendant stated not responsible to 
know TCEQ Rules As I've hired the most respected attorneys in Montgomery 
county ; my associates/friends for many years. They also state they do not know 
how to appease TCEQ, hence I'm .filing pro-se even tho I've paid $6500, hard 
earned $ ; even as l qualify to be disabled. 

2nd POINT OF APPEAL: My attorneys strongest statement was not included in 
the order proposed . His insistence to not care of what secretly may happen 
instead of real history of what's happening now. Defendant has been doing the 
best job of his life in the processing the required reporting. Therefore TCEQ DR 
states positive affirmation of defendants current actions, not included in proposed 



order. This omission seriously defames / slanders defendant. This is as real-world 
as it gets. Tceq as the highest entity should be held to higher standard. 

3rd POINT OF APPEAL: As Defendant claimed his rights and demanded these 
rights not be waived in the aftermath of Harvey which afforded average citizens 
certain rights. I'm asking an my rights , .state , federal , personaffy apply to 
strengthen my stanc:Ung . Not mentioned in the order proposed is the TCf=Q DR 
statement that no harm was done even durfng Harvey by Defendant ;which 
federaUy classified as cause to give average citizens extra measure to clean up 
and put it all back together , including the wrongly filed or absent reporting on files 
destroyed by natural disaster 

4th POINT OF APPEAL! The DR at this time did state Defendant is doing the best 
ever on timely filing reports and nothing is stated in the proposed order. 

5TH POINT OF APPEAL: shoul be #1 point of appeal but just as I somehow didn't 
do something . correctly in my initial approach to resolve this through many 
meetings & ask· local commissioners court to pull the chief OR off of me and 
provide what is suggested by TCEQ of singularly dedicated mediation employee. 
ch13 of TCEQ CHARTER states my responsibilfty. Defendant did as required by 
charter and was given no relief . Legally Voiding all the foflowing events, tickets , 
slanderous DR actions. Proof again of my taking _my responsibility seriously . Ask 
judge Creig Doyle or Rusty Hardy . They remember me asking to avert the 
catastrophe ijxing to befall my family from the Chief DR { Before he instagated the 
ticketing)My request for someone else beside the Chief DR or appointment of 
mediator, review board, ombudsman etc,This voids the charter by chapter 13 in alt 
the legal ways I don't know how to say but I'll expound if given proper RE-dress. As 
well i saying the short opening prayer. They also remember my welt behaved 4y.o. 
son I've had the privilege to raise as a single dad since the day he was born . This 
is another point of appeal tied in with my children's rights to not be waived . I keep 
hearing from everyone involved ; including the commissioners court 
representatives individually from 5 precincts. They don't know what to do about the 
secret gov't processes of TCEQ . This point ties in with my point of appeal whereby 
many beside myself want transparency. 

6th POINT OF APPEAL: is how uncharacteristically the point was made of my 
recommendation · letters . The recommendation letters were not stated properly 
because the whole truth is the recommendations were the 40ticketed customers. 
Even the ticketed Permit holders who were dropped by the various courts for NOT 
being my responsibility altho I accept fun responsibility with a little help 
please. minus 1 whom stated she never gives recommendation letters . Every 
single customer of ticketed permit holders minus one ;which the TCEQ forgot to 
correctly point out in all fairness . This point ties in with the last which I'm following 
the TCEQ charter; responsibility and whole-heartedly. The TCEQ charter spells out 
letters of recommendation letters from police • which included from the local 



lieutenant as well as the man whom the local football field is named after because , 
just put in that 1 individual ( not parole officer or regular officer as per charter) . 
Because the TCEQ charter does state viability of recommendation letters and is 
TCEQ only available recourse; equal to the importance afforded the 
recommendation letter must be elaborated. Mis•labeling an admittedly key 
evidence is surmount to say the TCEQ charter is void . Especially as ALJ writes 
the recommendation letters are inconsequential . They are all the charter afforded 
defendant. 

7th POINT IF APPEAL: In ADMINISTRATIVE HANDBOOK of TEXAS it is stated 
that where there is a suggested provided liaison , review board , ombudsman, 
mediator, counselor available ... and I site Montgomery county OR own statement 
as fastest growing or largest permit placing county in Texas. If Montgomery county 
isn't a place where this help to the general public is suggested in ADMIN 
RULEBOOK . Is there even such a place as to be suggested by the highest 
rulebook ? Where is the place whom has on the payroll, such a help?? Its not 
available altho I'm US born and raised and again ask for all my rights and that my 
rights and heirs rights not be waived . If there are discrimination laws on the books 
or whistle-blowing rules for gov't not applying this obviously budgeted job title this 
is my point. 

8th POINT OF APPEAL: is by the camng of my customer history and right then 
and there in the SOAH court. The realization of years of requesting closure on a 
situation whereby Montgomery Co DR claimed to that moment that this customer 
septic was not inspected and upon realizing the TCEQ DR or any other 
Montgomery co representative corrected the error and corrected position as 
properly inspected . Defendant requested the ALJ to hear about the errors 
Montgomery. Co OR , perpetrated. This individual has rights for fair and 
nonprejudice reporting . Therefore the error of not previously reporting to me • or 
my customer the oversight. I've seen many.many individual rites slashed by 
TCEQ . Even not mentioning this in the proposed order is in error because it goes 
to the heart of my case and as I held up a letter to show the judge that I'll frame it 
as evidence that Montgomery co has indeed contacted me on an issue of 
importance. I've witnessed many points as this , told the judge and offered 
evidence as to what was the correct procedure was to communicate as I proposed 
to framed on my wall the one letter I ever received. 

9th POINT OF APPEAL: Customer/Individual rights that are somehow kicked to 
the curb. The error in taking away readily acknowledged and taken seriously the 
responsibility to provide required Maintence . What is the · alternative, that our 
secret society of TCEQ/ Representatives will ask another Maintence provider to do 
work on my required Maintence . Does anyone have a plan B if no one is 
addressing· how this will be paid for? This is the most common sense objection of 
the APPEALS I've announced . Side-note : if I wasn't doing my Maintence report 
inspections properly, take this license . I'll still fight the same intensity for RE­
claiming my required reporting but just a suggestion : do not burden the taxpayers 



to pay for service admittediy_ performed in error ; yet defendant fighting to avoid 
other surragate Maintence provider when defendant offers free_ of charge this 
service. 

10th POINT OF APPEAL: Defendants right of mediation was waived ,by opposiAg 
parties. 

11th POINT OF APPEAL: is rights to be upheld and not waived of my ?y.o. son 
and soon to be 4y.o. daughter& wife upon marriage in a coup1e months scheduled. 
As I may so boldly point out . A man dethroned of his entire livelihood, for altho 
technicaffy breaking the jaw; the spirit of the taw is always been contemplated by 
the head of this househOfd. Court Deriia1 seriously affects the family as a who·le . 
Having never received gov't benefits; my appeal is to humanity's common sense. 
I'm asking notrnrig of my gov't except to shut up and sit down. Throwing the baby 
out wfth the bath water is so 18th & 19th century. 

12thPOlNT OF APPEAL: Proposed order doesn't carry in writing to what was the 
gyst of TCEQ argument that takes my license for what may go wrong secretly ~n 
the future . The trans,parency laws must be a-pplfed to TCEQ so it must defend 
itself as the law states. Not in its own preferred C()fltext as a governing body with a 
secret .knowledge of how something may do wrong in the future. 

13th POJNT OF APP£AL: As I've stated. I qualify· to be declared disabled • 
employed by a minority and disadvantaged business , disabled so thereto.re; 
factually, demand my rights and that these rights not be waved. Especially 
regarding financiat repercussions to defendant & how defendants uoeJaborated. 

14th .POINT OF APPEAL: is Mis-representation oforal statements. No casett tape 
was provided to defendant so therefore the writer of order proposed has unfair 
particlpa~ion. 

15th POINT OF APPEAL: Page 8 stating defendant did not resolve the issues is 
omission of the fact that many were resolved at the time and all issues have 
ultimately all been resolved. 

16th POINT OF APPEAL: Mr Nichols never testified if there is not enough square 
footage in the home , a drip system may not work properly. This statement is 
absolutely false so the record is in error. 

https://thereto.re


17th POINT OF APPEAL: Defendant did testify that the ratio of sewage on surface 
irrigation is greatly increasea on sman type lots defendant predominantly works on 
; compared to drip Hne dispersal area where the effluent is primarily in the ground 
where for generations mankind has agreed with disposal. 

18th POINT OF APPEAL: page14 the defendant installing drip instead of spray 
only happened one time and this was the beginning of Montgomery co deference 
to Defendant . falsely recording on proposed order of more than one is 
s1anderou·s. (System was ultimate1y inspected as dri-p&maintained ; completely 
within the rights of property owner and with great appreciation . Same as defamed 
Defendant) 

19th POINT OF APPEAL: Having received all paperwork from attorney on feb 18 
and presenting to another attorney feb19 . Receiving back paperwork feb 22 . It 
occurred to Defendant to open paperwork hissel,f and upon seeing feb24 that feb 
25 is deadline to appeal . This timeframe ls too sma-U . The two attorneys which 
been paid coJlectively $6500 has defendants best interest at heart as they 
researched issues inclusive of proposed order . Defendants misunderstanding of 
attorney instructions shou-fd afford slightly more time in which to file paperwork . 
Defendant may not be able to ascertain on the day the paperwork is due ; what is 
the best that could be done by defendant . A livelihood dependent on licensing 
regulations should not be depending on too small of timeframe to file. Page -.2 of 2 
(Templates/ExtemalWebsiteTempfate.dwt)FiHngs by Self.-Represented Litigants. 
Again I ask for my rights and said rights not ce waived 
.http://www.sgah.state.tx.us/AgencylcontactU,s.html or http://www.,soah.texas.gov/s 
oahupload/Log,n.aspx?Retu.rntJr1;:-%2fso.ahup1oad2% or not appear to be a v~lid 
email address and is the only address available in wr4tten document titled Filings 
by Self-Represented Litigants. Or Stale of Texas , State Office of Administrative 
Hearings: E-flling: not working because Your message couldn't be delivered 
to WebAdmin@soah.texas.gov because the remote server is misconfigured "550 
5.4.1WebAdmin@soah.Texas.gov: Recipent address rejected : Access denied. 
[By2NAM01FT016.eoP;:n_ameO1.prod.production. outlook.com]~ The SAfter calling 
512-475-4993 , the SOAH employee chief clerk G1selle Quintero gave the fax# 
512-322-2061 as only method of recourse or bring physically to : 300 15th Street 
suite 504, Austin Tx 78701 . The hearings ·referred by the TCEQ, documents must 
be filed in accordance with: 1 Tex. Admin. 155.101{d) Which state after 155.101(A) 
Is strongly recommend to use Electronic CIS system but nothing in written 
correspondence to defendant or chief clerk can offer email address . In the 
Texas State Office of Admjnistrative Hearings in the option REPRESENTING 
YOURSELF it does not give me the option I need for my procedure. 

https://outlook.com
mailto:5.4.1WebAdmin@soah.Texas.gov
mailto:WebAdmin@soah.texas.gov
http://www.,soah.texas.gov/s
http://www.sgah.state.tx.us/AgencylcontactU,s


20th POINT OF APPEAL: .Especially regarding financial repercussions to 
defendant & how defendants unelaborated disabilities should carry the same 
weight as proposed order last page, last sentenqe ( If any provision, sentence, 
clause etc ...)Service list of attorney mmcdougal@macdougallaw.com is 
erroneous. 

21st POINT OF APPEAL: page 4 above CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. The 
Commissions Office of Public Interest or any party involved has not offered 
mediation, ombudsman, mediator, arbitrator ,parole{ even tho charter clearly 
identifies parole officer),fmes ; any other ways of USA law averting taking 
defendants livelihood in such a manner as to strip of life , liberty , pursuit of 
happiness . As happiness , liberty , life is what defendant has built as the company 
of defendant. Adding such a one whom no one has ever sued or taken to court 
aside from local gov't to unemployment This is no way to handle the challenge . 
As defendant of countless generations of loyal Americans who's persistent desire 
has been to do right and do no harm; James Joseph Trimble OBA Texas 
Dozer/Septico 305 N Thomason Willis Tx 77378 
936-672-1600. 

22nd point ofappeal . The general discussions en the floor of the Soah court was where TCEQ 
was insisting that I be retkketed for asking to Montgomery Co To assess the few remaining 
out of compl~tion paperwork . Believe me Ifanyone fills the gap for what defendant is 
licensed to do and they ask or anyone else asks and is granted permission to review any out of 
compliance reporting • This will render the prosess as a whole as void. The spirit of this 
discussion permiates the pages of the written proposed orde3r and ifgeneral denial of the 
TCEQ request to take licenses isnt enough as defendant askes for the rights duly afforded and 
they not be waived. Defendant hereby asks TCEQ to return a verdict of license renewal 
ONLY. Even in Modified form. Given the severity of certian unemployment; work together 
for good. 

mailto:mmcdougal@macdougallaw.com



